
     PARTSLIST

 
TC1310G / TC2210G

EL
EC

TR
O

N
IC

 P
AT

TE
R

N
 S

EW
IN

G
 M

A
CH

IN
E





A. ffli*ßß~ ......................................... .................... .. 

B . ..t*BJ . ttH~.ii ............................................... . 

C1. ~*lt~]i ............................................................... .. 

C2. J1i*lt~]i ............................................................... .. 

C3. J1i*lt~~ ............................................................... .. 

C4 . ~*lt~~ ................................................................ . 
01. t~ff~.ii ........................................................ .. 

02. t~ff~ji ......................................................... . 

03. t~ff~ji ......................................................... . 

E. l'*ffi~~ ......................................................... . 

F. ~jffi)IIJi~~~ .............................................. .. 

G. ~~~ji .............................. ....................... .... . 

H. ~~~][ ......................................................... . 

J. tJJ~~~ ......................................................... . 

K. B~~.ii ........................................................ .. 

L. *~~~ji ............................................... .. ....... .. 

M1. ~ijiiJti~]i ..................................... ............. .. . 

M2. ~*IJfi~~ ( ~j~~t,& ) ...................... .. 

N. 7f~~~ ............................................................... .. 

P. ~ff~ji ......................................................... . 

Q . ~~im~~][ .............................. .. .............. .. 

R. tlf~ft~~ ................................................... .. 

S. ~itl~~ ......................................................... . 

T. ~*.&~* ......................................................... . 
U. fi~~~ji ................. ........................................ . 

v1. llf.f~~il ( m~itt: l ......................................... .. 

v2 . llf.f~~~ (m~# l ......................................... .. 

z. llf.f1tf ................................................................... . 
rl!!;l±::.~~ Wa . ",. 1=1 1'11' .!!L .............. ... .................... .................... . 

sp. ~f.iJi.!ilm~ßßftt:-~* ........................... .. 

Ga. I~A-~* .............................................. .. 
~~! .................................................................... .. 

1 

3 

5 

7 

11 

13 

15 

17 

19 

21 

23 

27 

29 

31 

35 

37 

39 

41 

43 

45 

47 

49 

51 

53 

55 

57 

59 

61 

65 

66 

68 

69 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .... .. .. . .. .. .. .... . .... .. .. .. 1 

B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ........ ... 3 

C1. Feed mechanism ... ....... .. .. .. ......... .. ..... .. ........... . 5 

C2. Feed mechanism ............ .............. ...... .. ........... . 7 

C3. Feed mechanism ... ......... ..... .......... ..... .. ............ 11 

C4. Feed mechanism .... ........ ............... ..... .. ............ 13 

01. Work clamp lifter mechanism .. ..... .. ........ ...... .... 15 

02. Work clamp lifter mechanism . ........ ........ ...... .... 17 

03. Work clamp lifter mechanism ........................... 19 

E. Lower shaft mechanism ............ ...... ......... ........ 21 

F. Lubrication .................................................. ...... 23 

G. Threading mechanism .. .. .... .. ............ .......... .... .. 27 

H. Bobbin winder mechanism .... ....... .... .............. .. 29 

J. Thread trimmer mechanism ............................. 31 

K. Thread wiper mechanism ...... ........ ........ ........... 35 

L. Tensionrelease mechanism .... ........................ 37 

M1. Control box mechanism ....... .... ........... .... .. ........ 39 

M2. Control box (PCB) mechanism ................... ...... 41 

N. Power switch mechanism ................................. 43 

P. Airpressure mechanism ................................... 45 

Q. Power supply equipment mechanism ...... ......... 47 

R. Operation panel mechanism .. . .. .. .... .... ... .. .. .. .. .. 49 

S. Motor mechanism .. ........................................... 51 

T. Foot switch pedal mechanism ..... .. ....... ...... .. .. .. 53 

U. Programmer .... ........... ...................................... 55 

V1. Attachment set (Option parts) ... ............... ........ 57 

V2. Attachment set (Option parts) ... ............... ........ 59 

Z. Aceesseries .... ......... ............ .......... ........ ........... 61 

Wa. Warning Iabeis ...... ...... .. ....................... ..... .. ...... 65 

Sp. Different parts Iist ....... ......... ...... .. ......... ...... ...... 66 

Ga. Gaugeparts Iist .. ...... ........... ....................... ...... 68 

Index ........................................... ..................... 69 



A. *lli*ifß# I Machine body 

1 

I I 

35 ~ 
~~· 

34 

14 

37 

9 
1 ! ! 
16 ~1 8 

38 ------"' &------ 38 

8 

9 

23 

42 

<~ 
> 

7 

.-J 

A. t:Jl. i*~ß# I Machine body 

I *lffi~ ~ruw~:~~ ~- ~a~14~fm 

1 CSA4594001 1 ~~ u 
2 C 11 7608001 1 1t tH Jll 
3 CSA4596001 1 tt&:~ 20-1 5 
4 c 11 7934001 1 ~&:~ 13. 5 
5 c 104821001 3 t#&:~ 10. 5 
6 CSA4597001 1 ~iti~ R 
7 C062061016 4 !I.UT M6X10 
8 CSA4598001 1 ~iti~ L 
9 C062061016 4 !l.U T M6X10 
10 CSA4600001 1 imf& 
11 C 104449001 1 t#&:~ 15. 5 
12 CSA4601001 1 imf&~J;1 
13 C062061 016 3 ~fT M6X1 0 
14 CSA4603101 1 :;kMH~~ 
15 CSA6272001 1 :;kDJE:Hi~fit~ D 
16 C004300513 2 !l,'fT M3X5 
17 cSA3264001 1 f&!kJtl! 
18 CSA6207001 1 t~m 
19 c 021300103 2 ~ti! M3 
23 CSA3200101 1 ~~~HilfH?~ 
24 c 062401006 1 ~fT M4X10 
25 CSA4604001 1 f8)~~f& 
26 CSA3306001 1 ~!kJfT 7-3 
27 c 120265002 1 ~~~Ii! 
28 CS07350002 1 ~~~~ 
29 CS36475000 1 ~fT MS 

30 CS36924002 1 f!f -s-:t:iF 1.2 

< Jt.JT-B*> 
31 CSA0792001 1 ~i'\:i!~ fiHz ( B I ~) 

<Jt.JT-B*t.~~> 
31 CSA0793001 1 ~i'\:J!~fif-~ ( ~I ~l 

32 CS37060001 1 1l:tt!!tiFi.2 
33 CS20164001 1 ~'~~ 13 
34 CS02445001 1 tjlj~~ 
35 C025350332 2 .lfHl:lll L3 . 5 
36 CSA4605001 1 :f:Jl'!ktiH 
37 CS42446001 4 !kJ;fi M6X14 
38 C062300506 4 ~fT M3X5 
39 CSA6194001 1 ~&:~ 26 
40 CS44010001 2 ~El~ 11.5 
41 CSA6441001 2 ~t&:~ 
42 CS20164001 1 ~ßl~ 13 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

BUSHING U 
DOWEL PIN 
RUBBER CAP 20-15 
RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
MOTOR COVER R 
SCREW PAN M6X10 
MOTOR COVER L 
SCREW PAN M6X10 
FACE PLATE 
RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
F-PLATE PACKING 
SCREW PAN M6X10 
SHUTTLE RACE COVER 
SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK 0 
SCREW, FLAT M3X5 
NUT PLATE 
HINGE 
NUT, 1M3 
THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
SCREW PAN M4X10 
STEPPING COVER 
SHOULDER SCREW,7-3 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER PLAIN 
SCREW, M5 

MARK, INJURY 

<For Japan only> 
LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG 
<ForExceptJapan> 
LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG 

LABEL, GROUNDING 
RUBBER CAP, 13 
FINGER GUARD 
WASHER PLAIN L 3.5 
HEAD REST 
BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
SCREW PAN M3X5 
RUBBER CAP 26 
RUBBER CAP 11.5 
RUBBERGAP 
RUBBER CAP 13 

2 



B . ..t$th · ftff~.i:./ Uppershaft and needle bar mechanism 

3 

33 

11 ~ 

. 8- ---tl'~t 
~~!' 9 11 

I 7 5 8 
6 

24 --® 21 

52_. J,~ I 
I I 

30 --~-~--{) i 281 23,-- --1Jtf J 

49 

14~ 12 
14~---lc):J 

(f\\~~~ 14 
." 14--{! 

13 ----"' r 1-3 
I ,-: 

4 I 
I 
I 

2 ~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I r:r 
'----_) 

0 29 J-r--~ ---r---
--.1 I ( 19 · ®----- 17 

I I ritfl 18 \ 

___-- l___ er o~ 17 

A._ 2s 27 16 L 
U 31 1 G- 17 

§-- 15 

B . ..t~lll · itH~Ji I Uppershaft and needle bar mechanism 

~!l~~ ~:gßi!l:~~ ji ~ !I!: ~:gßi!j: .g ~ NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 CSA4606001 1 ...t.1111 UPPER SHUFT 
2 CSA3499001 1 JIIHp;J 1111 rn # CRANK ROD ASSY 
3 C018501 636 2 ~tt M5X16 BOL T SOCKET M5X16 
4 CSA4172001 2)f{tt1111 jJX NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE 
4 CSA41 73001 2~lf1111 jJX NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK 
4 CSA4174001 2~tt1111 jJX NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY 
4 CSA41 75001 2~lf1111 jJX NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW 
5 CSA3206001 1 1111 71< I!; BALL BEARING BUSH 
6 CSA41 79001 1 1111~ 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR 
7 CSA4180001 1 1111~ R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU 
8 CS23651001 2 ~:iE !lnT 1.1exe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
9 CSA3206001 1 1111 71< I!; BALL BEARING BUSH 
10 CSA4177001 1 1111~ 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR 
11 CS23651001 2 ~:iE: m-Jn 1.1exe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
12 CSA4608101 1 ~l~~ G JOINT G 
13 CSA41 78001 1 1111~ 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR 
14 CS23651 001 4 ~:iE 9lltl t.16X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
15 CS25235001 1 f.!fl M8 SCREW, M8 
16 CSA4609101 1 llllw:i (3 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G 
17 CS23651001 4 ~~!I!J jJ t.16X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
18 C 110367001 1 m111 a WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
19 CSA61 82001 1 lt*tii*Hil. # FK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET 
20 CSA2958001 1 ~fl M5X6 SCREW FLA T M5X6 
21 C 012500536 1 ;JtJ M5X5 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
22 C062400816 1 f.!fl M4XB SCREW PAN M4X8 
23 c 145465001 1 ;JfJ SM3 . 57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
24 C012060636 2 f.!fl M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
25 C 142211 001 1 mt~ SLIDE BLOCK 
26 CSA3528001 1 mt.~~ ~c~ e SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
27 C018401 636 2 ~tt M4X16 BOL T SOCKET M4X16 
28 CSA4622001 1 tt*f NEEDLE BAR 
29 c 144458001 1 f.!fl SM3.57-40X4.5 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
30 CSA4666001 1 lt*t1111 I!; UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK 
31 CSA3224001 1 tt-~11111!; D NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D 

32 C* P. 67 1 tlllt NEEDLE 

33 CS3871 3100 1 Pt~ FAN 
34 Cü62400816 3 ~tT M4XB SCREW PAN M4X8 
35 CSA6108001 1 -&~ R PULLEY GEAR R 
36 C012500536 2 ~fl M5X5 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
37 CSA4626001 1 ...t.~ 1111 PULLEY SHUFT 
38 CSA4627001 1 ...t.~1111 1!; PULLEY BUSH 
39 CSA4628001 1 ..t~~Ji PULLEY SPRING 
40 CSA4629001 1 _t~~~ PULLEY BASE 
41 C047401 242 1 ~iftl'i 4X12 PIN SPRING ROLL AW4 
42 CSA4624001 1 "!&~ PULLEY GEAR L 
43 C012500536 2 f.!fl M5X5 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
44 CS23651001 2 ~:iE9lltl t.16X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
45 CSA4630001 1 _t~ PULLEY 
46 C062401 006 3 ;JtJ M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10 
47 CSA5158001 3 m111 L4 WASHER PLAIN L 4 
48 C 012060636 1 fJifJ M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
49 C018501 636 4 f.!tt M5X16 BOL T SOCKET M5X16 
50 CSA5230001 2 -mttt~ 2 FRIES WHEEL 2 
51 C062401 01 6 3 ;Jfl M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10 
52 C012060536 1 ~fJ M6X5 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5 

4 



C1 . )!~~- I Feed mechanism C1. :J2i;f...j.~m I Feed mechanism 

~Jm-5 ~ruHtt~-5 ~= :m ~~ßflj:~f/j: NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA5229101 1 i2Hil~~~111' FEED BRACKET ASSY 
2 CSA4637001 2 X-LM~Ial X-LM GUIDE 
3 c 018301436 15 t!!~ M3X14 BOL T SOCKET M3X14 
4 CSA4635101 1 i!ill~ (X) FEED BRACKET X 
5 C018300636 8 t..'-~ M3X6 BOL T SOCKET M3X6 
6 c 061300616 8 tUT M3X6 SCREW FLA T M3X6 

13-l 
7 CSA4636101 1 ftl~HH& (X) X-SENSOR PLATE 
8 C061300616 2 t!!fl M3X6 SCREW FLA T M3X6 

I 9 CSA4641001 1 EHii'J!i:~ (X) X-BEL T HOLDER 
10 C018400836 2 tl.~ M4X8 BOL T SOCKET M4X8 
11 CSA4649001 1 x-cm~m X-GT BELT 
12 CSA4640001 1 Sim'Si:~:t& (X) X-BEL T HOLDER PLA TE 

3---l 
13 C018400836 2 t!!~ M4X8 BOL T SOCKET M4X8 
14 CSA4639001 1 iHlUIII (Y) Y-BALL SPLINE 
15 C076000600 1 J:l<'Uil~ 6000VV BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000W 
16 c 025100132 1 .!JlUl: 111 s 1 0 WASHER PLAIN S 10 
17 C048100142 1 ~mt~~~~ c1o RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
18 CSA4638001 1 X-~~ X-LEFT PULLEY 

19 18 
19 C012060636 1 tJfl M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
20 C076806606 2 J:l<!il!l~ 6806VV BALL BEARING 6806W 
21 C048420242 2 lLffl t~ 111 C42 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42 
22 CSA4642001 1 x-~;~~ X-PULLEY BRACKET 
23 C018501636 2 ll~ M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
24 C025050236 2 .!j1 re: Ii! M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5 
25 CSA4643001 1 x-~~~14 X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY 
26 CS20356001 1 .!j1 re: 111 1 0 WASHER, PLAIN 10 
27 CSA4647001 2 J:l<'Uil~ 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
28 CSA4648001 1 x-~Jt .~,'Uil X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT 
29 C012060636 2 tlfl M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
30 CSA4650001 1 Y- 1~w&t& Y-SENSOR PLATE 
31 C018402036 2 ll~ M4X20 BOL T SOCKET M4X20 
32 CSA4651101 2 Y- LM~Ial Y-LM GUIDE 
33 CSA4652101 2 Y-LMmJ:t Y-LM SPACER 
34 C061300616 16 t.UJ M3X6 SCREW FLA T M3X6 
35 C018402036 8 t!!~ M4X20 BOL T SOCKET M4X20 
36 C025040236 8 .!j1 re: 111 M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 

32 37 C028040246 8 5!11jfM:III 2- 4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 

32 

24~ 

~ ~ 
27 26 

11 

5 6 



C2 . ~~~- I Feed mechanism C2. ~~-1-~.ä I Feed mechanism 
~Im "' ~~ .... -.::;1 ~'ilßf-t:ff;~ ~m. ~~ßf-t:!ßf;t NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 C018062036 4 ~~ M6X20 BOL T SOCKET M6X20 
2 CSA4653001 1 x- ~1ii"®~ X-FEED GEAR 
3 C012060636 2 ~fT M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
4 CSA4647001 2 J*~jJX 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
5 CSA4654001 1 v- ~1ii"®~ Y-FEED GEAR 
6 C012060636 2 ~fT M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
7 CSA4647001 2 Jt~~ 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
8 C048080342 1 t~ Ii! ES RETAINING RING E8 
9 CSA46551 01 1 v- ~~IH!f Y-PULLEY ASSY 
10 C012060636 2 ~tl M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 CSA4658001 1 v-~~ff Y-PULLEY COLLAR 
12 CSA4659001 1 v-~~M~ Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT 
13 CSA4661001 1 Y-~~~ Y-PULLEY BRACKET 
14 CSA4647001 2 Jt!Mnx 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
15 CSA46551 01 1 Y- ~~JH!f Y-PULLEY ASSY 
16 C012060636 2 ~lT M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
17 CSA4662001 1 v-~::R .~.~ Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT 
18 CSA4663001 1 V- GT Blffl Y-GT BELT 
19 CSA4664001 1 Y- J1l:$3i:~t& BEL T SUPPORT PLA TE Y 
20 CSA4665001 1 Y- ßl'ij;'Si::f;t& Y-BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE 
21 C018400836 4 'J.tt M4X8 BOL T SOCKET M4X8 
22 CSA2972001 2 ~ti M6X.1B BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X18 
23 C018402036 4 ~~ M4X20 BOL T SOCKET M4X20 
24 CSA46671 01 2 .&'HJL ii:! COVER RAIL 
25 CSA4671001 1 ~~~ (R) FIXATION R 
26 CSA4672001 1 ~~~ (L) FIXATION L 
27 C062401016 12 ~fT M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10 
28 C062400416 4 r(fllJ M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 
29 CSA6359001 1 l;f;J~tlH!f R INSIDE COVER R ASSY 
30 CSA6360001 1 l;f;J~tll1!f L INSIDE COVER L ASSY 
31 CSA6361001 2 9~~tll1!f OUTSDE COVER ASSY 
32 CSA4673001 1 Y-J1l:$~~ BELT COVER Y 
33 COA5401006 4 'J.~('ij;'mliJ) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
34 CSA4675201 1 1N13Jt& AUXILIARY PLA TE 
35 CSA4677101 10 f~lli.J;t&tj )Jfl AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION 
36 CS23849001 10 ~ll M4X13.3 SCREW,M4X1 3.3 
37 C021400216 10 /·dil!hi-Bl: M4 NUT2 M4 
38 CSA4676001 6 :f~lli.Jt&::R~ AUXILIAR V PLA TE BRACKET 
39 CS42446001 6 ~~ M6X14 BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
40 CSA6434001 2 :f~lli.Jt&Si:~ u SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U 
41 CSA6435001 2 ~~lli.Jt&::R~ D SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE D 
42 CS55484002 4 ~ti (iiHflll) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 
43 CS42446001 4 ~~ M6X14 BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
44 CSA46791 01 1 !'t~~ BELLOW 
45 CSA4680101 1 !'tttog;R~ R BELLOW PRESSER R 
46 CSA4681001 1 !kU~~::R~ F BELLOW PRESSER F 
47 CSA4682001 2~-fij: BELLOWNUT 
48 C062300416 4 ~fT M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
49 C062400416 4 ~lT M4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 
50 CSA4820201 1 ß*Jifl~~tll 1!f X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X 
51 CSA4684001 1 ~~~~t& MOTOR BRACKET PLATE 
52 C01 8401036 4 ~~ M4X10 BOL T SOCKET M4X10 
53 CSA3707001 1 ~MI&~ 16 GEAR 16 
54 C012060536 2 tt:fT M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
55 CSA48231 01 1 ß*Jifl~~tll1!f y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y 
56 CSA4684001 1 ~~~~t& MOTOR BRACKET PLATE 
57 C018401036 4 ~~ M4X10 BOL T SOCKET M4X10 
58 CSA3707001 1 ~MI&~ 16 GEAR 16 
59 C012060536 2 tt:fT M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
60 CS42446001 6 ~~ M6X14 BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
61 CSA6306001 1 ~iHit& COVER CONNECT PLATE 

7 8 



C2 . )!~~- I Feed mechanism C2. :i!*.l.J.~.ii I Feed mechanism 

~P.«~ ~:gßf1j:~~ jf; ~:gßf1j:~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 
62 CS23418001 2 !JH M4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
63 C118735001 4 W:lll WASHER 
64 CSA4224001 2 il~ff~ 30X40 MARK, ATIENTION 30X40 
65 CSA6450101 1 *W7JXSi:~~ BEARING HOLDER BASE 
66 C018501 036 2 i.l~ M5X10 BOL T SOCKET M5X10 
67 CSA6451101 1 1lll7JXSi:~ffi# BEARING HOLDER ASSY 
68 C018401 036 2 !I~ M4X10 BOL T SOCKET M4X10 

9 10 



C3. ~~~-I Feed mechanism C3. J2i~...j.~ji I Feed mechanism 

< ll!li!~ I For Solenoid type > ~ft~-% *l}ßf-l::ij;-% ~= ~~ßf11'-lifm NAME OF PARTS RM :m 

<~ilit> <For Solenoid type> 
1 CSA4686101 1 ff.IUP'f WORKCLAMP 
2 CSA4687101 1 )ff±_k SLIDER 
3 C048100142 1 ~JJH~ 111 C1 0 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
4 CSA4688001 1 7ft±R~~ SUPPORT SLIDER 
5 CSA4689001 1 )ff±_k~~~ SUPPORT SHAFTSLIDER 
6 C048040142 2 ~JlH~~ C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4 
7 CSA4690001 1 ff.IUP tiJi R WORK CLAMP LIFTERLEVER R 
8 CSA4691001 1 ff.IUP tiJi L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L 
9 CSA4692001 1ff.IUPV:ff~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
10 C012060636 1 !.llT M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 C048080142 1 ~JlH~~ CB RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
12 C110367001 1 m111 a WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
13 CSA3231001 1 ~Ii! B SETSCREW COLLAR,B 
14 C012060536 2 ~lT M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
15 CSA4696001 2ii:ff CONNECTING ROD 
16 CSA4693001 1 Wjitfl1il~ A SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A 
17 CSA4697001 2 ~~n Ms SHOULDER SCREW M5 
18 CSA4694001 1 ~ifHil1il~ B SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B 
19 C012060636 2 ~lT M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
20 CSA4695001 1 5!Ut SPRIHG LIFT 
21 CSA4698001 2iitit& CONNECTING LINK 
22 CSA4700001 2 5!1HiHlilil WORK CLAMP SPRING HOLDER 
23 C021500216 2 ,\M~flJ: MS NUT 2 M5 
24 CSA4701001 2 5!~ WORK CLAMP SPRING 
25 CSA4702001 1 ff.IUP 'l :ff R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R 
26 CSA4703001 1 ff.IUPV:ff L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L 
27 CSA4692001 1 ffJUIIg:ff~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
28 C012060636 1 tltl M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
29 C048080142 1 tlb .I'IH~ Ii CB RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
30 C110367001 1 mlil a WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
31 CSA3231001 1 ~~~~ B SETSCREW COLLAR,B 
32 C012060536 2 !.llT M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
33 CSA4699001 2:€ür STOPPER 
34 C018500836 4 !,I~ MSXB BOL T SOCKET M5X8 
35 C025050236 4 .!fL m Ii! Ms WASHER PLAIN M 5 
36 C028050246 4 ~~H!:!I 2- 5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
37 CSA4863001 1 ff.IUP~ f.iJ ~ i1!' A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY 
38 CS23849001 2 t.'t:lT M4X16 SCREW, M4X16 
39 CSA4864001 2 ff.IUP~f.il ~f-1:: B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY 
40 CS55482001 4 tl:ti ( ijHlHIJ) M4X14 BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14 
41 CSA4712001 1 ff.IUPift±R~ f-1:: R WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R 
42 CSA4714001 1 ffJUII)ff!R~ f-1:: L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L 
43 CSA4706101 4 ff.IUPt~t&~ f-t' WORK CLAMP RET AINER ASSY 

44 CSA4708001 1 ff.IUP WORKCLAMP 
45 CS55485001 2 ~:ti (~Ul:li ) M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12 
46 C012501031 2 !.llT M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10 
47 C021500216 2 ;,M!b,.'fi! M5 NUT 2 M5 
48 CSA4709001 2:€ür~t~n SHOULDER SCREW 
49 CSA4866101 1 fft&~111' 311 WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY 

ss-t 50 CS55484002 2 !.l:ti(~H!:Ii) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 

51 C017501616 4 tl~ M5X16 BOLT M5X16 
52 C025050236 4 .!fL m 111 Ms WASHER PLAIN M 5 
53 C028050246 4 ~fiH!:III 2- 5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
54 CSA4715001 1 *!f!l-t& 1310G ................ 
55 CS55484002 2 tl:ti (m:Wii) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 

11 12 



C4 . i!**~.I I Feed mechanism 

36~ 

< JIH1310G I For 1310G > e 
38 39~ 

~ =o 

<JIH· 2210G I For 2210G > ' 
46 39 -

~ =o 

13 

23 

Ur-40 
~42 

~S~--41 

44 ---f 
I 

6 

C4. :i!*.l.J.~ .ii I Feed mechanism 

~~~ ~ffilftj:ij;~ jf; ~~ß141!S~ 

< S!Biit> 
1 CSA4686101 1 lliW41V 
2 CSA4717001 1 ~mHlll 
3 C012060636 2 ~fJ M6X6 
5 CSA4719001 2 ~mUJH4 R 
6 c 048050142 2 1l!l.llH~ 11 es 
7 CSA4720001 2~ffil~-!k 
8 CSA4721001 2~ffil5i-!k1lll 
9 C048060142 4 1l!l .lll:t~ 111 es 
10 CSA4722001 1 ffW4Jtiij R ( ~lli ) 
11 CSA4723001 1 ff.ll!lltiJi L ( 9:lli ) 
12 CSA4724001 2 ffW41Vff ( 9:ff) 
13 CS55479001 2 tltt(:m:Ul:!l) t.44X8 
14 CSA4692001 1 ff.llillf:ff!illl 
15 C012060636 1 J'JifJ M6X6 
16 C048080142 1 1l!l Jll :t~ 111 ea 
17 c 110367001 1 Mll 8 
18 CSA3231001 1 ~~~~ B 
19 c 012060536 2 ~H M6X5 
20 CSA4863001 1 lliW41~ lcl ~ f-t. A 

21 CS23849001 2 ;JfJ M4X16 
22 CSA4864001 2 ffW4J~ ial~14 B 

23 CS55482001 4 f!tt(m!:lUJI ) t.14X14 
24 CSA4712001 1 lliW41i1i"t~~ f-t. R 
25 CSA4714001 1 lli.llillif±~~ f-t. L 
26 CSA47061 01 4 ffW411~t&~f-t. 

27 CSA4725001 1 lliW41 R 
28 CS55485001 1 f$tt(~!ll:!il) M5X12 
29 C012501031 2 f!ll M5X10 
30 C021500216 2 ;\ 1U.1 fit M5 
31 CSA4709001 2:lEtrr~!l.mn 
32 CSA4726001 1 ffW4J L 
33 CS55485001 1 f!tt(ffi!f:lll) t.15X12 
34 C012501031 2 !l.mll M5X1 0 
35 C021500216 2 ,\ jij ~RJ -fit 1.15 
36 CSA4709001 2:lEm~!l.mn 

<Jn-T 131DG> 
37 CSA4868101 1 llit&~f-t. 1310R 
38 CSA4869101 1 llit&~ f-t. 1310L 
39 CS55484002 4 ~tt(:m:!ll:!l ) t.15X10 
40 C017501 616 4 f!~ M5X16 
41 C025050236 4 .!f.!ll:lll M5 
42 C028050246 4 ~Ji!ll:lll 2-5 
43 CSA4715001 1 i~al!-t& 131 OG 
44 CS55484002 2 ;Jtt(m.m!ll 1.4sx1o 

< Jn-T 221DG> 
45 CSA4870101 1 lli.llillt& ~ftj: 22 10R 
46 CSA4871101 1 lliM.IIt&~f-t. 2210L 
39 CS55484002 4 f!tt(ffi~!il ) t.15X10 
40 C017501 616 4 ~~ M5X16 
41 C025050236 4 .!JZ-~!1 M5 
42 C028050246 4 ~Ji!ll:lll 2-5 
44 CS55484002 2 f.A!tt(~!ll:!il ) t.15X10 
47 CSA4852001 1 ~lli-t& 221 OG 

NAME OF PARTS RM 
<For Peneumatic type> 
WORKCLAMP 
CYLINDER SHAFT 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
AIR CYLINDER ASSY 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CS 
CYLINDER JOINT 
CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT AIR 
BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
SETSCREW COLLAR,B 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY 

SCREW, M4X16 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY 

BOL T. SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14 
WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R 
WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L 
WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 

WORKCLAMP R 
BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) MSX10 
NUT 2 MS 
SHOULDER SCREW 
WORKCLAMP L 
BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MSX12 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) MSX10 
NUT 2 MS 
SHOULDER SCREW 

< For1310G > ..................... ..................... 
BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MSX10 
BOL T MSX16 
WASHER PLAIN M 5 
WASHER SPRING 2-5 ................ 
BOL T. SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 

< For2210G> ..................... ..................... 
BOL T. SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 
BOLT MSX16 
WASHER PLAIN M 5 
WASHER SPRING 2-5 
BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 ................ 

14 



D1 . faff~.i:. I Work clamp lifter mechanism 01. faff~.ä I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

~~~ ~$f!f~~ ~m. ~ l'fß flj: 1S ffj: NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA4759001 1 Cl~ STEPPING CLAMP CAM 
2 CSA4760001 1 i!ff STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD 
3 CSA4763001 1 m111 WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM 
4 C623033000 1 ~~ 6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805W 
5 CS23651001 2 IU~!I!.UJ M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
6 C062400616 2 illl M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
7 CSA4761001 1 )$~~ ROLLERSHAFT STEPPING CLAMP 
8 CSA4762001 1 ~~ ROLLER STEPING CLAMP 
9 CSA4302001 2 m111 WASHER 
10 C021060106 1 l'--8: M6 NUT 1 M6 
11 CSA4764001 1 ffi 'l!t R STEPPING CLAMP ARM R 
12 C017061216 1 "-'-~ M6X12 BOLT M6X12 
13 CSA4765001 1 ffiif F STEPPING CLAMP ARM F 
14 C012060636 1 !!JtJ M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
15 CS23651001 1 11ii~~tl M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 CSA4766001 1 ffi 'l!t !tib tl:' F BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F 
17 CSA4767001 1 ffi if !tib tl:' R BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R 
18 CSA4768001 1 fBJW:i!ff A BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R 
19 CSA4769001 4 ßl:t!tl 6 SHOULDER SCREW 6 
20 C062300416 4 ill!fl M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
21 CSA4770001 1 fBJW:~ff B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B 
22 CSA4772001 1 fBJ~Il*ff STEPPING CLAMP LINK 
23 CSA4773001 1 JJHf!tlb SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK 
24 C012060636 1 l.UJ M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
25 C012400436 1 liJ.ll M4X4 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
26 CSA4777001 1 IJ~ßH& STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK 
27 CSA4771001 1 IJ~ ti t& !tlb SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK 
28 CSA2161001 1 m111 WASHER 
29 C048080142 1 !tlbJlH~ 1m C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
30 C012060636 1 liJ.ll M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
31 C012400436 1 iltl M4X4 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
32 CSA4779001 1 fBJ~tHHf STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 
33 CSA4781001 1 m7tffifi~ ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 
34 C141362001 1 )$~ ROLLER 
35 CSA4780001 1 m7tH!tlh SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 
36 C012060636 1 !lJtl M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
37 CS25310101 1 l'-ll M4 SCREW, FLA T M4 
38 CSA4775001 1 m7t~H STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD 
39 CSA4853001 1 tHti!Hti~ JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 
40 CSA2663001 2 mg_mf!f R BALL JOINT ASSY 
41 C021060306 2 /\J'ij~fll M6 NUT 3 M6 
42 CSA3227001 1 ill!ill M6 NUT(FT),M6 
43 CSA4776001 1 ßtt.IH SHOULDER SCREW 
44 CS32462001 1 f.!l:tmll B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6 
45 C017065002 1 !ll~ M6X50 BOLT M6X50 
46 C021060106 1 !lJ.fll M6 NUT 1 M6 
47 CSA4778001 1 ffi~Hffig_ PRESSER BAR CLAMP 
48 C018400836 1 il~ M4X8 BOL T SOCKET M4X8 
49 CSA1174001 1 i,llf'P"!I!.'ti M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14 
50 CSA1175001 1 i.llil"il~fll: M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 
51 CSA5300001 1 ~!11- PRESSER BAR SPRING 
52 CS10112001 1 ~'-~~ja] PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE 
53 CSA5301001 1 ~.lfi ~tl:' COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING 
54 CSA2195001 1 ff~H~~ PRESSER BAR BUSH 
55 C012060536 1 litT M6X5 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
56 C111466101 1 ffi~H PRESSER BAR 
57 C* P. 67 1 ffJl1.11 WORK CLAMP 
58 CS13399001 1 !lJtJ SM3 . 57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 
59 c 151439102 1 m111 WASHER 

15 16 



02. H~lli~:ä I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

32----iJ 

31 

42 

46 

17 

17 

16 ~ 
~ 

<:::·~ ~15 

4 

I 
~5 

58 

~ 

39 

02. f~lli~.ii I Work clamp lifter mechanism 
~00"' ~ ...... -.:::1 ~ !B f-1: ~-'% ~= :m ~:gBf-l:~f# 

<lt!.llit> 
1 CSA4729001 1 i1i'H!IIIl~ 
2 C018401036 4 tl!~ M4X10 
3 CSA4731001 1 ffii!U~7tmm 1~ 
4 CSA4734001 1 Ji~1& E 
5 C062400416 4 t!fl M4X4 
6 CSA4736001 1 ff.Wt'HHf 
7 C152744001 1 ti'l 
8 C102630001 1 itHfi ·!Jd1ti~ 
9 CSA4737001 1 -m7tH!IIIl B 
10 C012060636 1 t!fl M6X6 
11 CS20356001 1 lf-~111 10 
12 C048080342 1 t~ 111 ES 
13 C012060636 2 t!fl M6X6 
14 C118208001 1 ~~~ij 
15 CSA4738001 1 lli.Wt'Ht H 
16 CSA3438001 2~!1!JH 
17 CSA4739001 1 ~*~ 
18 CSA4741101 1 ~~~ 
19 CSA4742001 1 ff.Wfl.Jit:t& 
20 C018501036 2 !\m~ M5X10 
21 CSA4826201 1 »*;lflfl.l~mi~ P 
22 CSA4828001 1 fl.Jit~~ p 
23 C018401036 4 t,!~ M4X10 
24 CSA4743001 1 !JIKM%~ 
25 C012060636 2 ~fl M6X6 
26 CSA4744001 1 lli.W~ .. ~!IIIl 
27 CSA4647001 2 ~\ll!}jt 6900ZZNR 
28 C048100142 2 !llllJ'IH~ Ii! C1 0 
29 C062400616 1 !!JH M4X6 
30 C025040236 1 lf-~111 M4 
31 CSA4745001 11'j~%~ 
32 C016061 031 1 !\mfl M6X10 
33 C012060636 1 ~H M6X6 
34 CSA4746001 1 lli.Wö~ 
35 CS35079000 1 ~it 3X11. 8 
36 C016061 031 1 t!fl M6X10 
37 C012060636 1 !\mH M6X6 
38 CSA4747001 1 ff.Wfflü'H~i~ 
39 C018400636 1 !lm~ M4X6 
40 CSA4748001 1 ffM.J ~ 1111 
41 C012060636 1 !lmH M6X6 
42 CSA6210001 1 f8J%:~1KMH 
43 CSA3441001 1 t~ff*~!llll 
44 C070696800 1 ti!I]JX R- 696ZZ 
45 C109763001 1 ~~~~ 
46 C012500536 1 ~H MSXS 
47 CSA4750001 1 lli.W~IRTJJH 
48 CSA3441001 1 lliff~~tl!l 
49 C070696800 1 ti!I]JX R- 696ZZ 
50 C109763001 1 ~~~~ 
51 C012500536 1 ~fl M5X5 
52 CS20356001 1 :!fmlll 10 
53 CSA4752001 1 l'j~~ffi: 
54 C062400616 2 !lmH M4X6 
55 CSA4753001 1 ff.Wf~~iH& 
56 C062400616 2 ~fl M4X6 
57 C012060636 1 !l:JH M6X6 
58 CSA4224001 1 lHHt-'% 30X40 
59 C018061236 2 !lm~ M6X12 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

<For Solenoid type> 
SUDE BUSH 
BOL T SOCKET M4X10 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY 
SEATE 
SCREW, PAN M4X4 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 
PIN 
NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUDE BLOCK 
WORK CLAMP LEVERSHAFT B 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
WASHER, PLAIN 10 
RETAINING RING E8 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
DOWELPIN 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK 
LINK SHOULDER SCREW 
WORK CLAMP SPRING 
MOTOR BRACKET 
WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE 
BOL T SOCKET M5X1 0 
PULSE MOTOR ASSY P 
MOTOR HARNESS P 
BOL T SOCKET M4X10 
WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
BALL BEARING 6900UNR 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
SCREW PAN M4X6 
WASHER PLAIN M 4 
WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR 
SETSCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
WORK CLAMP CAM 
NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X11 .8 
SETSCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG 
BOL T SOCKET M4X6 
WORK CLAMP LEVERSHAFT 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 
W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
BALL BEARING RADIAL 696ZZ 
WASHER 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT 
W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
BALL BEARING RADIAL 696ZZ 
WASHER 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
WASHER, PLAIN 10 
WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER 
SCREW PAN M4X6 
WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE 
SCREW PAN M4X6 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
MARK,A TTENTION 30X40 
BOL T SOCKET M6X12 

18 



03 . }~lli~ii I Work clamp lifter mechanism 03. t~lli~ii I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

< Qffiit I For Peneumatic type > 

15-i 

~~~ ~$#~~ ~- ~l}ßf~~~ NAME OF PARTS RM ~ 

<!!Biit> <For Peneumatic type> 
1 CSA4741101 1 ~~~ MOTOR BRACKET 
2 CSA4742001 1 ffiJII.II~~t& WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE 
3 C018501036 2 !J~ M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 

14 4 CSA4826201 1 ~)ljl~~mf-1: P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P 
5 CSA4828001 1 ~~~~ p MOTOR HARNESS P 
6 C018401036 4 !J~ M4X10 BOL T SOCKET M4X10 

21 7 CSA4743001 1 ~jgTJJtS'~ WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR 
8 C012060636 2 lUJ M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
9 CSA4744001 1 lliJII.II1i: .~!ill! WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
10 CSA4647001 2 ~*H!jfi 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 

6 28 11 C048100142 2 ~IIIJ'fH~Ill C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 

25 ~ 
12 C062400616 1 !JfT M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
13 C025040236 1 .!JLWIE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
14 CSA4745001 1CI~i&~ WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR 
15 C016061031 1 l'Jll M6X10 SETSCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
16 C012060636 1 ~tJ M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
17 CSA4747001 1 ffiJif.II/Jjt~t~±R WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG 
18 c 018400636 1 tl~ M4X6 BOL T SOCKET M4X6 
19 CSA4748001 1lliJif.II~*HI WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 
20 C012060636 1 ~fT M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
21 CSA6210001 1 fB]~~jgTJJfl STEPPING W·CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 
22 CSA3441001 1 f~llii~~!illl W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
23 C070696800 1 *&15fX R-696ZZ BALL BEARING RADIAL 696ZZ 
24 C109763001 1 Will WASHER 
25 C012500536 1 l«JJ M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
26 CSA4753001 1 lliJII.IIf~ !2; i§ t& WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLA TE 
27 C062400616 2 t:ltJ M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
28 CSA4224001 1 )i~ff~ 30X40 MARK,A TIENTION 30X40 
29 C018061236 2 l'J~ M6X12 BOL T SOCKET M6X12 
30 C159163000 1 tt&~ 29 RUBBER GAP 29 
31 C104821001 2 tt&l5 10. 5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
32 c 118550001 1 :m:ttttlll PIN DOWEL 
33 CSA4757101 1 ~MI SET SCREW COLLAR 
34 C012060636 2 ~ll M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
35 C012060636 1 t:ltJ M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

30 

.· ~ ~ .J ·· ...... ·· 

19 20 



E. l'tilll~fi I Lower shaft mechanism 

35 
~-l______ 39 

136 381~ 
137(, ll~ 
I~ ~~ I I D;'j I 
\ _____ ) 

34 

'Ta 
12 -~j_7 /"~ 

sJ> 
10 

~ I 

~ f 14~ 
~ 11 15 -<=> 

41 

~ 

~ 
40 

21 

E. l'~m~ii I Lower shaft mechanism 

~.@.~ ~'tlßflj:l'f~ ~= :m: ~~ßflj:-lj** 

1 CSA3226001 1 ~~fl 
2 CSA3227001 1 tJ-fl} M6 
3 CSA3228101 1 fiiJJ%~ 
4 CSA4782001 1 ffiiJJ"&~~ 
5 CSA3231001 1 ~~~~ B 
6 C012060536 2 t!fJ M6X5 
7 CSA3233001 1 ~~~~ 
8 CS23651001 2 ~~~fl M6X6 
9 C012060636 2 t!fl M6X6 
10 CSA4783101 1 l'~llif!j: 
11 C012500536 1 tJfJ M5X5 
12 CSA6216001 1 l'~lll~~ 
13 C012060636 1 f,H!fl M6X6 
14 CSA3238101 2Jl;E~iffl"il~ 
15 C081003670 2 01f~li PW3 
16 CSA6220001 1 ;I;:M[~~~llif!j: G 
17 CS02429201 1 Jli %H~ .!if !D1 
18 CSA4199001 2 t!fJ M3X4 
19 CSA3241001 2;i;:Jl;E~[E~tiJj 

20 c 152684101 2 5!111{ 
21 C026030136 2 .!f. Ul: 111 s 3 
22 C062300616 2 t.'-tl M3X6 
23 C153050000 2lltlf9: 
29 CS59886001 2 jltlf9; L=360 
30 C012060636 1 .,.fl M6X6 
31 C048070342 1 fi3111 E7 
32 CSA3284101 1 %i:tl: D 
33 C018501232 1 t!~ M5X12 

34 C* P. 66 1 ?~Mrm 

35 C* P. 66 1 %i;t;~lli11j: 
36 C* P. 66 1 i~"il~ft 
37 C* P. 66 1 l.J.fJ 
38 C* P. 66 1 ~]}~~5!11}{ 
39 C* P. 66 1 ~~;:; 
40 CSA3283101 1 ~~~~ R 
41 C012500536 1 !l!fJ M5X5 
42 C* P. 66 1"f=lfl.1f%i 
43 CS32557000 1 ilb~ 4X4 L=330 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

SHOULDER SCREW 
NUT(FT),M6 
ROCK GEAR 
ROCK GEAR SHAFT 
SET SCREW COLLAR,B 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
SET SCREW COLLAR 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
ADJUSTING STUD 
0 RING PW3 
SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY G 
SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
SCREWM3X4 
S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 
COMPRESSION SPRING 
WASHER PLAIN S 3 
SCREW PAN M3X6 
S-RACE BASE FEL T 
FELT, L=360 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
RETAINING RING E7 
DRIVER,D 
BOLT SOCKET M5X12 

SHUTTLE RACE BASE 

BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
TENSION SPRING 
SCREW 
ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
BOBBIN 
SET SCREW COLLAR,R 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
SHUTTLE HOOK 
WICK, 4X4 L=330 

22 



F . i~ilttil'fJJfi~~ I Lubrication 

26 25 

~--·. 
20 

59 58 

~ 56 

~ E- s7 
51 

23 

16 

~32 
~33 rc;C2 67 

T~ ~1 
68 ~(1 

~31 64 66 65 

30 ~ ~ 

~~23 24 ~~ 
~ t 661 ·r 

~r:3-a n 63 65 

10--1 ~~ TU 
r/1 

9 

ll 

F. i~ilttifiJff~~ I Lubrication 

~~~ ~:g~-14~~ ~ ... :!11.: ~~B111'~~ 

1 CSA3244001 1 l'JfJ 
2 CSA4785001 1Hll~~ 
3 C062061016 3 ~fJ M6X10 
4 CSA4787001 1 ltll~iMIIH& 
5 C 062400616 2 tlll M4X6 
6 CSA5294001 1 {B)ffi~ L=90 
7 CSA4786101 1 )HlfS 
8 CSA3503201 1 """l'tlll~l?i )Hl ~ ~ 
9 CSA3504201 1 ""Hili"&~ flll {g 
10 C018400636 2 tMi: M4X6 
11 CSA4788001 1 ~)Hl~~ 
12 C062400616 1 ~fJ M4X6 
13 CSA6593001 1 tg;ffi~ L=180 
14 CSA6580001 1 )ffi~ L=780 
15 CS07459100 1 iffiff L=240 
16 CSA6576001 1 ;mff L=21 o 
17 CSA6087001 1 iffi~t.Ht.J 
18 c 104567101 1 )Hl~~~ 
19 CS49992000 1 iffi~.!.il. ii' 
20 c 152948001 1 iffif.!.il. '00' 
21 CS50529000 1 M~ L=320 
22 CS07459100 1 )Hl~ L=240 
23 CSA5292101 1 flll~ L=BBO 
24 CS53175000 1 )ffi~ L=450 
25 CSA5072001 1 )Hli!f L=120 
26 CSA6578001 1 )Hl~ 6X6 L=300 
27 CS09043000 4iftlfS 
28 CS49982000 1 iffi~ 4X4 L=400 
29 CS48189000 1 ;w~ L=28o 
30 CSA3246001 1 -:N~miEil~~ 
31 CSA3280001 1 )HlfS 
32 CSA4789101 1M~~ B 
33 C062060816 1 tlll M6XB 
34 C145547001 1 @ flll "!' "!' fE 
35 C062400616 1 +l:ll M4XB 
36 CS49957000 1 iffi~ 4X4 L=700 
37 CSA4791101 1 iffilf L=620 
38 C149547000 1 EE~t& 
39 C525567000 1 lt!~~ #8 
40 COA5401006 2 !k!~(ffi'!lHil t.I4X10DB 
41 C525664000 1 ftl.~~ #8 
42 COA5401006 5 !k!~(ffi'!IJ:IE) t.14X10DB 
43 CSA6211001 1 )Hl~ 
45 C062401016 5 ~fJ M4X10 
46 CS38265000 1 "!'fi~ L 
47 c 1422741 01 1 ttßi~ 4. 2 
50 CSA6263001 1 iffi"!' L=320 
51 CSA6260001 1 )HlfS~1!j: 
52 CS00400000 1 ;m~ 2. sx2oo 
53 CSA6579001 1 iffiff L=11 0 
54 CSA5339101 1 ;lblltit'i!f 
55 C525567000 3 ftl.~~ #8 
56 CSA3242001 1 ;lbfS~~ 
57 CS44924001 2 ~~!k!ll M3X5. 5 
58 CSA3274101 1 )Hl{g~~ 
59 CS47307001 2 tlll M3X4 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

SET SCREW 
CRANKCOVER 
SCREW PAN M6X10 
CRANK WICK PLATE 
SCREW PAN M4X6 
FLAT WICK L=90 
FELT 
LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 
LOWER SHAFT GEAR FEL T 
BOL T SOCKET M4X6 
WICK SUPPORT 
SCREW PAN M4X6 
FLATWICK, L=180 
WICK L=780 
Oll TUBE, L=240 
Oll TUBE, L=210 
WICK SUPPORT 
WICK SUPPORT 
Oll GAUGE WINDOW 
Oll GAUGE WINDOW 
Oll TUBE, L=320 
OlL TUBE, L=240 
WICK L=680 
Oll TUBE, L=450 
OlL TUBE L=120 
WICK 6X6 L=300 
FELT 
WICK, 4X4 L=400 
Oll TUBE, L=280 
GEAR WICK SUPPORT 
GEAR FELT 
LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B 
SCREW PAN M6X8 
TUBE HOLDER 
SCREW PAN M4X6 
WICK, 4X4 L=700 
OlL TUBE L=620 
CORD HOLDER, 4N 
CORD HOLDER, #8 
SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M4X10 
CORD HOLDER, #6 
SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M4X10 
OlL COVER 
SCREW PAN M4X10 
TERMINAL, L 
RUBBER GAP, 4.2 
Oll TUBE L=320 
FELT ASSY 
WICK, 2.5X200 
OlL TUBE, L=110 
OlL FEEDING PIPE 
CORD HOLDER, #8 
FELT HOLDER 
SCREW, M3X5.5 
FELT HOLDER 
SCREW. M3X4 

24 



F · i~idlii:EJifi~jj[ I L . ubncation 

16 

~32 
~33 

43 

25 

62 

~ 67 

ss ~(d 
64 66 r 
~~ 65 

e;_~ 
~ 

661 ~r 
63 65 

~ tftiWii!Jnl'~li I Lubrication 

~~-5 ~ii~i!f:Ff-5 

~~ CSA6577001 
62 c 552907000 
63 CSA6572001 
64 CSA6581 001 
65 CSA6583001 
66 C062400616 

67 
C028040246 

68 CSA6582001 
69 CSA6584001 

CS25310101 

L I 

1 ft!~~ #10 
1 ilb~ L=140 
1 iltl {g ffi t& L 
1 Jit&iltl fS L 
3 ~lr M4X6 
3 ~~m:IIJ 2-4 
1 iltl {g lli t& R 
1 JiHJi iltl fQ. R 
3 !l!lr M4 

I I I 

NAME OF PARTS 

Oll TUBE L-300 
CORD HOLDER #10 
WICK L=140 ' 
WICK SUPPORT L 
FELT BED L 
SCREW PAN M4X6 
WASHER SPRING 2-4 
WICK SUPPORT R 
FELT BED R 
SCREW, FLA T M4 

RM -

I I 

26 



G . ~il~iV Threading mechanism G. ~~~ii I Threading mechanism 

~~~~ ~ '€:~ ftf ff; ~ ~= m: ~f:~ftj:.gf.;j; NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA3250001 1 :i:t~~ lcJ A ARM THREAD GUIDE,A 
2 C062500616 1 !I!UJ M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
3 CSA4333001 1 :i:t~~ 1cJ B ARM THREAD GUIDE,B 
4 C062500616 1 !l!!ltl M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
5 CSA6391001 1 :i:t~~ c ARM THREAD GUIDE C 
6 C062500616 1 !l!!tJ M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
7 c 153049001 1 Jm~~lc:JH UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD 

8 CSA3254001 1 ~~ffi TENSION BRACKET 
9 C* P. 66 1 ir.J:P~Ji THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
10 CSA3255001 1 ~~fHII! TENSION STUD 
11 CS31032001 1 ff~!BJ-BJ TENSION NUT 
12 c 159805001 1~~ffßt TENSION DISC PRESSER 
13 c 145446001 1 ~~:& DISC, TENSION 
14 c 100402004 1 OO:.'E~tl SM3. 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
15 CSA4143001 1 !i!ltJ M6X6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6 

16 CS12699000 1 ft}~Hl TENSION RELEASE PIN 

17 CSA3256001 1 ~~1-HII! A TENSION STUD,A 

~7 18 C145446001 2 ~~:&: DISC, TENSION 
19 C159224001 1 ~i1!1 THREAD GUIDE, ARM 
20 C* P. 67 1 ttH~~Icl NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
21 CSA3258001 1 tHHiil~~~lcl D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D 
22 c 152881001 1 t~;~i(l~t§. f-1: NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
23 C012060636 1 !l!!tl M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
24 C152883000 1 fE!l'ffi 8X15 . 5 FELT,8X15.5 
25 C 152884001 1 :i:t~fl;l NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
26 C062670412 1 !i!lfT SM3.57-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57·40X4 
27 C100136001 1~~!BJ-BJ TENSION NUT 
28 CSA4146001 1 ~-'-Ji SUB TENSION SPRING 

4 l r 14 
27 

D ~ 
16 ~dm 

8 15~ 8 

ru 9 

21~ 
19 

20----e 13 1i 

I 
12 

30 
29 

11 

29 CS12441001 1 .It.M'mlil WASHER 
30 C* P. 66 1 ~~jl TENSION SPRING 

27 28 



H. ~~~~/ Bobbin winder mechanism 

29 

26--@ 

4 

2 

9---® 
10~ 

23 

15 

• 13 ~14 

L -l ~---~12 
~ 30 

~19 ~ 29 

~ 

28 11 

f:3-20 
17 l tJ-17 
~-~16 
~18 
~19 

(--.~---, 

I • 34 I 
I ~35 I 

31 ----i .a....__ 
33 

I 
I ~ I : :>32 : 
I~ I I I 
I I 
I I 
\ _______ ) 

39 

~ 38 

\ 
\ 

H. ~~~:1: I Bobbin winder mechanism 

~Jw.~ ~ll~ftiT~ ~;. ~~MtF-li~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA4795001 1 llii:~ TOP COVER 
2 CSA3290001 1~~-'fffi~ SHAFT.BW-LEVER 
3 C012500536 1 J!~fJ MSXS SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
4 CSA3291001 1~~-'fffi BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
5 CSA4171 001 1 ~!ftf.tttJ SPRING HOOK 
6 c 152936001 1 :t& ~" jif PLATE SPRING 
7 c 152937001 1 ~~ WASHER 
8 C 062350616 1 J!~fJ M3. SX6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6 
9 c 159486001 1 ~~ WASHER 
10 C 048050342 1 fa~ ES RETAINING RING ES 
11 CSA3293001 1~~-FJR~ STUD,B-WINDER CLAW 
12 CSA1984001 1 ~;J;lli~ffi BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
13 c 062401216 1 jJfJ M4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12 
14 CSA3294001 1 ~~;:; lli ;H= BOBBIN PRESSER 
15 CS23418002 1 l'-fT M4XS SCREW, M4X5 
16 CSA3295001 1~~-FJR CLAW,B-WINDER 
17 C012400436 2 jJfJ M4X4 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
18 CS10438001 1 ~'-Ji SPRING. TWIST 
19 C048050342 2 fa~ ES RETAINING RING ES 
20 CSA4796001 1 W:J:1 SPACER COLLER 
21 CSA3296001 1~~!illl BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
22 CSA3297001 1~~a WHEEL,B-WINDER 
23 C 120448001 1 ~ßi: 111 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 
24 C 01 2400436 2 jJfJ M4X4 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
25 c 159486001 2~~ WASHER 
26 CSA1988001 1 m;:;.l!f BOBBIN SUPPORT 
27 CS10268001 1 t.H.t SPRING 
28 CSA3298001 1 .lt.M~ STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER 
29 CSA3299001 1 tJJn KNIFE 
30 C062500616 1 J!Jfr MSX6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
31 CSA19941 01 1~~n~~mf-!: BOBBIN WIND ER TENSION ASSY 
32 c 145446002 2 ~~R! DISC, TENSION 
33 c 100401022 1 ~~~jf TENSION SPRING 
34 CS31032001 1 lli~~tij: TENSION NUT 
35 CS12441001 1 .lt.MW:Iil WASHER 
36 C012500536 1 J!lfT MSXS SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M5XS 
37 C062061016 6 J!Jfr M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
38 CSA4797101 1 ~~~I&M~ DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER 
39 CS23651001 2 ~:i:E~fT M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

30 



J . t]J~~I I Thread trimmer mechanism 

31 

33--J 

34---® 

62-------® 

58~ 
61------® 
60-® 
59 ----® 

48 

21 

23---@ 

22~ 31 

~~ 

J. t]J~~.i: I Thread trimmer mechanism 

~~~~ ~~~f-1:~~ ~;. ~gßffl:-li~ 

1 CSA3301101 1 t)J~~CJ~ 
2 CS23651 001 2 ml:iE!IfT MBXB 
3 CSA4798001 1 ~ii~H~!Ji:~t:& 
4 CSA5135001 1 t)J~ I:Il.ijt~ 

5 C017400802 2 !!~ M4XB 
6 C028040246 2 ~-UtW:~ 2-4 
7 C025040236 2 .ifl~ 111 M4 
8 CSA3307001 1 ~ilH~ff 
9 C012400436 1 !.U T M4X4 
10 C154599000 1 ~~iH~VJfl~lil 
11 CS02652001 1 ~~ 
12 CS04159000 1 ~~~ 1M 
13 CS55484002 2 !l!lii{'m'~~) M5X10 
14 CSA4799001 1 ~IR iiJJ ffi ff 
15 CSA3306001 1 ßtl'UT 7-3 
16 CSA33091 01 1 -tJJ~~I&iiJJH 
17 CSA3310001 1 t)J~j~~ 
18 CSA3311001 1 t)J~j~~!iit 
19 CS46903001 1 !l!lft M4X5 
20 CQ48040342 1 ~~~~~ E4 
21 CSA3315001 1 i:JJ~H V 
22 CS32465001 2 1~~mf-l: 
23 C021060106 2 !1!1-Bl MB 
24 CS32462001 1 ßt!I!JtJ B MB 
25 C021060306 1 /\ ni JlJ -Ia MB 
26 CS23651 001 1 III:iE~fT MBXB 
27 C231 071001 1 $ill~ 8X15 
28 CSA3312001 1 ~IRM H ~ lcJ ~ 
29 CSA3313101 1 ~"'~ 
30 C 154596000 1 ;~~~lil 
31 CS32462001 1 ßt~tT B MB 
32 C021060306 1 /\ ni JlJ -Ia MB 
33 CS25475101 1 !l!.'f:ft M6X19 
34 C021060106 1 !1!1-Bl MB 
35 CSA4546001 1 tJJ ~UI ;ff V 
36 CSA3317001 1 tJJ~Uff H 
37 CSA4801001 1 tJJ~H H 
38 CS32465001 2 1~~mf-l: 
39 C021060106 2 !1!1-ßl MB 
40 CS32462001 1 ~!.'taT B M6 
41 C021060306 1 /\ ni JlJ -Ia MB 
42 CSA3319101 1 t)J ~ ti ;ff$111 
43 CSA4545001 2~~ 
44 C0480801 42 1 $11l .I'IH~ II es 
45 C012060636 2 !l!!ft MBXB 
46 CSA3320101 1 ~-UUH1:1 
47 CSA3321001 1 tJJ~~frn-'~ 
48 c 018501236 1 !!~ M5X12 
49 C028050246 1 ~"'~~~ 2-5 
50 c 146354002 1 .mlil 5 
51 CSA3324001 1 M.JJIItlWi 
52 CSA3325001 1 f.lt!!tT 6. 35-6 
53 CSA4802001 1 M.JJtH II! 
54 C012060636 1 JllfT MBXB 
55 CSA33271 01 1 iiJJ.JJ j!;ff 
56 CSA4354001 1 ßti..'UT 6-1.8 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
SETTING PLATE SOLENOID 
THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
BOLT M4X8 
WASHER SPRING 2-4 
WASHER PLAIN M 4 
SOLENOID LEVER 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
SOLENOID CUSHION 
WASHER 
BAND, 1M 
BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X1 0 
PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER 
SHOULDER SCREW,?-3 
TR-DRIVING LEVER 
COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER 
COLLAR SHAFT 
SET SCREW, M4X5 
RETAINING RING E4 
THREAD TRIMMER ROD V 
BALL JOINT ASSY 
NUT 1 M6 
SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6 
NUT 3 M6 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
BUSH, 8X15 
GUIDESHAFT 
SPRING,COMPRESSION 
CUSHION 
SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6 
NUT 3 M6 
SET SCREW, M6X19 
NUT 1 M6 
THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V 
THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H 
THREAD TRIMMER ROD H 
BALL JOINT ASSY 
NUT 1 M6 
SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6 
NUT 3 M6 
SHAFT,TR-TRIMMER LEVER 
SPACER 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
SPRING HOOK 
SPRING,EXTENSION 
BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
WASHER SPRING 2-5 
WASHER, PLAIN 5 
MOVING KNIFE LEVER 
SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6 
SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE 
SHOULDER SCREW,S-1.8 

32 



J. t}]~~- I Thread trimmer mechanism 

33 

13----f i 15 
~ 10 11 e-- 9 ~14 

b----12 3---F~ -~~~ ~ 8 
\~~ 
--0Lr,~ 

7 6 5 

~ 70~ 
~71 

72 --<e) 

~73 

33 --@ 

34 --® 

62~ 
58~ 
61 ------® 
60 --® 
59-----® 

48 

21 

23---® 

22rf!J 31 

~~ 

J. t}]~~ii I Thread trimmer mechanism 

~~~~ ~il~11fff;~ ~~ ~ "R~ f-1: -l; f* NAME OF PARTS RM 

57 CSA5157001 1 ~tt& A NE EDLE PLA TE A 
58 CSA3330101 1 M7H.IH11= F MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F 
59 CSA4518001 1 ~JtffiltT MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW 
60 C SA4519001 1 ijJ }J 111 'E THRUST WASHER 
61 CS00705001 1 i;IJ]J !I 'E MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 

62 CSA6397001 1 'W-il 0. 2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2 
62 CSA3334001 1 Ul:~ 0. 3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
62 CSA6398001 1 'W-11 0. 4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 

63 CSA3335001 1 )EJ] F FIXED KNIFE F 
64 C062300416 2 !IIH M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
65 C025030236 2 ljL Ul: !II M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
66 c· P. 66 1 ~HL:t& NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 
67 c 100360003 2 !P.JH SM2 . 38 SCREW 
68 CS25310101 2 !IIH M4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
69 CSA3538001 2 !P.JH M4XB SCREW.M4X8 
70 CSA6273001 1 *MEm~1iil;J u SHUTTLE BASE COVER HOOK U 
71 C 028030246 2 w~m~ 2- 3 WASHER SPRING 2-3 
72 C025030236 2 l!L'W-!1 M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
73 C062300416 2 !IIH M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 

34 



K. 13~~- I Thread wiper mechanism K. f3f;i~ji I Thread wiper mechan ism 

~~l{~ ~li~f*~~ ~; ~~~f*-li~ NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 CSA5208001 1 13~ ~ lif.H~~ 1* THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
2 CS41206001 1 t~~~jf THREAD WIPER SPRING 
3 CS41205001 1 .lf!.MIII WASHER, PLAIN 
4 CS25456001 3 tt~tl'i PLUNGER PIN 
5 CSA5217001 1 13~~r~H~~ti:~~& T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 

6 6 CSA480600 1 1 ~UH~~ SOLENOID COVER 
7 C062300616 8 ~fl M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
8 CSA5218001 1 13 ;~ 4111 :ff ~ THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET 
9 C018400836 1 i.i:~ M4X8 BOL T SOCKET M4X8 
10 C025040236 1 .lf!.~ 111 M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
11 CSA196700 1 1 13~ lill4111~ 1~ THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 

.-cr®----7 12 C048040342 1 t~ !ll E4 RETAINING RING E4 
13 CS25454001 1 !I!Jtt~~ SET SCREW COLLAR 
14 CS25279001 1 !l!lfl M3. 5-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5 
15 CSA2287001 1 ~.!jl. jl SPRING 
16 C 149097000 1 Wf 'm' .m SILENT SH EET 

' 

!J 
17 CSA521900 1 1 13~H THREAD WIPER ROD 
18 C 11 0735001 1 M~ WASHER 
19 C048030342 1 !~ 111 E3 RETAINING RING E3 
20 CS10470101 1 13~ WIPER 
21 C060400516 1 !l!lfl M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
22 C 146288001 1 t~~~t~~ THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR 
23 CS03677001 1 'mlll WASHER 
24 CSA521300 1 1 1~lt3f*~1* STOP SWITCH ASSY 
25 CS55485001 2 !l!ltt ( m:W:ill) M5X12 BOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5XI 2 

17 

35 36 



L. ft~~ii I Tensionrelease mechanism L. ~~~~-I Tensionrelease mechanism 

~~~-& ~~ßiij:rT~ ~!I! ~aß 1ij: ~ f,f- NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA4855001 1 f~~Etl.Ui~ HV TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID HV 
2 C017400802 2 il~ M4X8 BOLT M4X8 
3 C028040246 2 ~.Ut!ll:~ 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
4 C025040236 2 .lJL!ll:lll M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
5 C017401415 1 il~ M4X14 BOL T M4X14 
6 C021400306 1 /\:Mil-li} M4 NUT 3 M4 
7 C102707002 1m~ 4 WASHER 
8 C154599000 1 Etl.$H!H.illf!!ll:~ SOLENOID CUSHION 
9 CSA6389001 1 Etl.~i~$:~H& SETTING PLATE SOLENOID 
10 CS04159000 1 ~~ 1M BAND, 1M 
11 CSA3347001 1 f~~H TENSION RELEASE BAR 
12 C048040342 1 f~~ E4 RETAINING RING E4 
13 CQ25050236 1 .lJLmlll MS WASHER PLAIN M 5 
14 CSA3348001 1 ~- ji' SPRING,COMPRESSION 
15 CSA3349001 1 Etl.~~~ SOLENOID COVER 
16 CSA3306001 2 W:iiH 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7·3 
17 C081007070 2 01f~ll] P7 0 RING P7 
18 C218859001 1 Etl.~~~ M150 BINDER, M150 

18 

37 38 



M1 . f~$1Jfll~.I I Control box mechanism 

~ 
I 

2 3 

39 

< Jll-7-~7/H =.~!l400V 

I For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC" > 

14 

~ 
15-t~ 

M1. i~%1Jfli~.ii I Control box mechanism 

w~~ .. 'il~f-Fff~ ~- *'ll~ 111=~ f~ 
1 CSA6364001 1 ~rnf-t CF 

< Jt:IT-100- 220V> 
2 CSA3720001 1 ~ff~ LV 

< .lt:IT-380-400V> 
3 CSA3808001 1 ~ff$ HV 

4 CSA3797001 1 DC JXl~ :g_, ÜS ffi f-1: 

5 CSA4556001 1 .:E ~ :t& ffi f!f 

6 CSA3739301 1 ~1:& ffi f!f Pf.l) 

7 CSA3744001 3 FET FS1 OASJ -2 
8 CSA3722001 1 MOSFET FX20KMJ2 
9 CS49484000 1 MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 
10 CSA3806001 1 $..~ 

11 CJ0411 5001 1 ~$.. t-iF~ ( 600 ) 
12 C537060001 1 *i-ic PE 
13 CS37059001 3 PE1-iFiC 

< Jt:IT-I!Utl .=.m 400V> 
14 CSA3581001 1 ~~.& rnf!f 
15 CSA3796001 1 $..~ NF OUT 

NAME OF PARTS RM 
CF CAPASSY 

< For "1 00-22 OV AC"> 
TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAG E 
< For "380-400V AC"> 
TRANSFORMER HIGH VOL TAGE 

DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY 

PCB ASSY,MAIN 

PCB ASSY,PMD 
TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2 
TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2 
TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2 
HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPL Y 

LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG 
LABEL, PE 
LABEL, GROUNDING 

< For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC"> 
PCBASSY,NF 
HARNESS,NF OUT 

40 



M2. t~iMf!l~ii( lt!ißt~H&)/ Control box (PCB) mechanism M2. 1Q$U~~ii ( ~jßt~1&) I Control box (PCB) mechanism 

~~~ ~ftBftfrT~ t!!t; ~'RB ftf ~ f,J: NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA3755201 1 ~ imt ~Mi lH.& ffi 1~ PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR 
2 CSA3765001 1 lt!Jil V1 001 01 VARISTOR:V10D101 
3 CSA3766001 1 lt!J.Il V1 00241 VARISTOR:V10D241 
4 CSA3767001 1 lt!.~..ll V140511 VARISTOR:V14D511 
5 CSA3762001 1 ft!J.Il V140911 VARISTOR:V14D911 
6 CSA3768001 1 lt!.~..ll V140561 VARISTOR:V14D561 
7 CSA3769001 1 lt!.~.ll V50121 VARISTOR:V5D121 
8 CSA3770001 1 lt!.~..ll V50330 VARISTOR:V5D330 
9 CSA3771001 1 lt!J.Il V50820 VARISTOR:V50820 
10 CSA3794001 3 i*ll.&"~~ 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A 
11 CSA3795001 2 '!*~~~ 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A 
12 C616167001 3 1*~~~ 250V-3A G FUSE S 3A 

1 

,----------------L---------------, 

CJ:CII: 
01: Cl: Cl: 

Dl: Da 
[J: 

Cl: D ~ Ü c::::::E 01: c::J: 

0 Ü c=J 

12 7 8 9 2 3 

~--------------------------------/ 

41 42 



N. 7f~~- I Power switch mechanism 

< Jf.IT-~IJ!I •m 110V I For USA, 1-phase 110V AC.> 

~ 
5~ 

< fflT-illU#I Jttm 240V I For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC. > 

~ 
9~ 

< Jf.l T-~~ .::.m 400V I For EU, 3-phase 400V AC. > 

< fflr:IJO·~ !lt#I120V 
I For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>~ 

14~ 
43 

< Jf.IT-Iflrn!l Jttm 220V I For China, 1-phase 220V AC.> 

7~~ 

N. 7f~~ii I Power switch mechanism 

~~~ ~~~i4rT~ ~:a ~~Bitt-~~ 

<m-Ta~ •m 100V> 
1 CSA3813001 1 El!)mi]f~ffii4 1P-JP 
2 CSA3822001 1 vtJJ1!k.EI!~ 1oov 

<m-TB* ::.m 200V> 
3 CSA3819001 1 El!imiif~ffi14 3P-JP 
4 CSA3825001 1 vtJJ1!k l't!~ 2oov 

<m-T•Iiiil •m 110V> 
5 CSA3823001 1 vtJJ1!k l't!~ 11 ov 

<m-T•II ::.m 220V> 
6 CSA3816001 1 f't!)ßlif~ffi 14 3P·L 
7 CSA3812001 1 vtJJ1!k l't!~ 22ov 

<m-Tilttl •m 220V> 
8 CSA3809001 1 ftl.)ßlif~ffii!j:. 1P 
7 CSA3812001 1 vtJJ1!k.l't!~ 22ov 

<m-Tilttl •m 240V> 
9 CSA3826001 1 VtJJ1~1't!~~ 240V 

<JIJ-T~Iil Jtlfll 220V> 
7 CSA3812001 1 VtJJi~l't!~ 220V 

<m-T~Iil ::.m 380V> 
10 CSA3827001 1 vtJJ1!k lt!~ 3aov 
11 CSA3789101 1 VtJJi~l't!~ H220V 
12 CSA4510001 1 El!imiif~ffii4 3P-H 

<m-T~lttl ::.m 400V> 
13 CSA3828001 1 VtJJ1!k lt!~ 400V 

<JIJ-T1JI·~ !tfll 120V> 
14 CSA3824001 1 vtJJ1~ lt! ~ 12ov 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

< For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.> 
POWER SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, 1 P-JP 
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V 

< For Japan,J-phase 200V AC.> 
POWER SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V 

<For USA,1-phase 110V AC.> 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V 

< For USA,J-phase 220V AC.> 
POWER SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY,3P-L 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V 

< For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.> 
POWER SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY.1 P 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V 

< For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.> 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V 

< For China, 1-phase 220V AC.> 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V 

< For China,J-phase 380V AC.> 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V 
POWER SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY,3P-H 

< For Europe,J-phase 400V AC.> 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V 

< For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.> 
VOL TAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V 

44 



P . ~ffi~j[ I Airpressure mechanism P. ~ffi~j[ I Airpressure mechanism 

*~~~ ~~ßftj:.~~ f.X::I: ~~ßf!f.ßf* NAME OF PARTS RM 

~26 
19 CfJ..---25 

~~=--~ 
w 

27 <~.fiit> <For Peneumatic type> 
1 CSA5281001 1 ~ li.t!ili! ~ 14 2A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A 
2 CSA5289001 1 ~~ti 2 MANIFOLD2 
3 CS39116100 2 AAl VQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S·5 
4 CSA5283001 1 ))ljifn AN103- 1 SILENCER AN103-1 
5 CSA5282001 1 ~!Hä AW20-02G FILTER REGULATORAW20-02G 
6 CS09228000 1 ~tl-9- NIPPLE 1/4X1/8 
7 c 153252000 1 li~ PT PT-JOINT 
8 CS04891000 1 >f:IIBJ~i~ 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4 
9 CSA5285001 1 >PIBJ~i~ 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4 
10 CSA6573001 1 lil<l~ Vo3 1/4 BALL VALVE Vo3 1/4 
11 c 153274001 2 Ja 118 CAP. 1/8 
12 CSA5286001 1 Ml~~t.& SETTING PLATE VALVE 
13 C028050246 2 ':!tifUJ.-111 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
14 c 018503036 2 ~~ M5X30 BOL T SOCKET M5X30 
15 CSA5191001 1 1~11~~~2~~f1j: VAL VE HARNESS X2 ASSY 
16 c 149796001 1 flBiti~iHi~ AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR 
17 CSA6405001 1 ~~w R AIR TUBE, R 
18 CSA6406001 1 ~~~ L AIR TUBE, L 
28 CSA6405002 1 ~~~ R AIR TUBE, R 
29 CSA6406002 1 :2~ti' L AIR TUBE, L 
19 CSA6407001 1 i:liHF ifB'-'11 ti' 4 7OS SPIRAL, 4708 
20 C032422003 2 *illtT M4. 1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20 
21 C148847001 2 Ul:lll WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
25 C525664000 1 ~~~ 16 CORD HOLDER, #6 
26 COA5401005 1 JIJ~(ffi'Ul:lil) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M4X10 
27 C228475000 3 ~~~ 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

24 CSA5288001 1 ~MHil~ 11f 5A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 5A 
22 CSA5290001 1 ~~ti 5 MANIFOLD5 
23 CS53982000 3 ~~t.& BLANKING PLATE ASSY 
3 CS39116100 2 AAl VQZ2151S- 5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5 
4 CSA5283001 1 )illff ~ AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1 
5 CSA5282001 1 ~~~ AW20-02G FILTER REGULATORAW20-02G 
6 CS09228000 1 tili~ NIPPLE 1/4X1/8 
7 C153252000 1 ~i~ PT PT-JOINT 
8 CS04891000 1 >f:IIBJ ~i ~ 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4 
9 CSA5285001 1 >ffsH~~ 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4 
10 CSA6573001 1 J;J<AAJ Vo3 1/4 BALL VALVE Vo3 114 
11 C153274001 2 .$ 1/8 GAP. 1/8 
12 CSA5286001 1 AAJ~~t.& SETTING PLATE VALVE 
13 C028050246 2 ':!tifUHII 2- 5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
14 C018503036 2 ~~ M5X30 BOL T SOCKET M5X30 
30 CSA5192001 1 ltllll'l HU:lt5iä~ f-t VAL VE HARNESS X5 ASSY 

3 

'-------, 

~ ~', 

~i 10 ~": ~ 
~ 7 ~ ~ 

I 

22 
11 

________________________ J 

45 46 



Q. ~~:tzll Cl ::1:1::= ~RIJRIJ~.Iiil.. I p 

47 

ower su pply equipment mechanism 

48 



R . MHF:li~~ I Operation panel mechanism R. tii'f::&~ä: I Operationpanel mechanism 

~~~~ ~~ßflj:~~ !il!!i. ~ 11ß f-1: .ß f;J, NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA4834001 1 tlf'F:iiffi 1!!= OPERATION PANEL ASSY 
2 CSA3831001 1 tii'F:Iilil~:& PANEL SHEET 
3 CSA3833101 1 ti f'F ßl: ~ t& m # PANEL PCB ASSY 
4 CSA4563001 1 tii'F:Ii~~ PANEL HARNESS 
5 CSA4837001 1 ~~~§.cf:l~~ PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS 
6 CSA4841001 1 tiit!l~ GROUNDWIRE 
7 CSA4836001 1 tii'Fßl:~U OPERATION PANEL STAND 
8 C018400636 3 ~~ M4X6 BOL T SOCKET M4X6 
9 CS43236009 1 tii'F:Ii~~ OPERATION PANEL BASE 
10 CS43674000 1 ~7:~ A CUSHION,A 
11 CS43675000 3 tU~~ B CUSHION, B 
12 CS25634101 3 !kl~ M5X65 BOL T, SOCKET M5X65 

,--------------------, 
I 

13 C025050236 3 iJI :ID Ii! M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5 
14 C018081636 1 ~~ M8X16 BOL T SOCKET M8X16 
15 CS10408000 1 W.!Sl~J:t RUBBER SHEET 

I 
i .~.---a&-8 

Tl.' '&f_Ul /U/~ ~~: :01 7 
- --.I 

16 Cü21500106 6 /d'fll'-Hl MS NUT 1 M5 
17 C 025050336 3 if~lll LS WASHER PLAIN L 5 

I 

I ~ 1-1 
1 12 

• I ~13 

I 15~r! 
6 I =o1=1 I g . -----r 

I ~16 
I 
I 

~--------------------~ 

49 50 

Hans.Mangold
Notiz
Als Touch screen assy in SAP geführt





S . .hl;~~- I Motor mechanism S. ~~~~~I Motor mechanism 

~~!!:-% • fi~ 14 ff;-% ~~ %t ll~ f-1: ~ fiJ; NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CJ80991001 1 ~its~ f-1: CDD- 4300 MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D 
2 CJ03955001 1 ~Bl CDD DRUM CDD 
3 C014400632 1 !lllH M4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
4 CJ03956001 1 ~t~ 180P36 MAGNET 180P36 
5 CJ03957001 1 MR~ßil;rn~14 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P 
6 COA4300805 1 !ill~(fflöW.~) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X8 
7 CJ03958001 1 #f.~t& CDO SHIELD PLATE CDD 
8 COA4261005 3 !ll,i~('ffi'W.ill) M2. 6X100A SCREW, PAN (S/P WAS HE) M2.6X10 
9 CJ04488001 1 ENC ~*'.&~ f-1: 4300#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 4300#2 
10 COA5300606 3 !1!1~ ( ffi= !C: !II) M3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X6 
11 CJ04230001 1 lt!.~~;E~ COO-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT 
12 COA4401005 3 !1!1~ ( ffi=IDIII) M4X1 OOA SCREW, PAN (S/P WAS HE) M4X10 
13 CJ04388001 1 ~~~~~ 4300 ENCODER COVER, 430D 
14 COA4300805 3 ~~ ( 'ffi'UHil) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X8 
15 CJ04303001 1 ~w~~14 4soo PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D 
16 C014500632 2 !b.IH M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6 

~------------------------/ 

51 52 



T. =ta~~ I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

53 

< ~lilit I For solenoidtype > 

( l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l-1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ I 
~ 

taJ I 

~---------------) 
< 2ffiit I For Pneumatic type > 

2 
r ____________ j ________________ _ 

~------------------------------

) 

T. ~t..&~* I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

~H~-'5 ~ a~ 1*- ff;-'% ~;; ~~~f!f-li~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<lt!.ilit> <For Solenoid type> 
1 CSA3519101 1 .~lH.& R .g-{!f A TREADLE UINT,A ASSY 

<!!Biit> <For Peneumatic type> 
2 CSA6038001 1 2ii!!P8i!iJf~ffi.f* 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY 
3 CS38168001 1 5lfi SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30 
4 CS38170001 2 5f~ FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
5 CS36260000 3 *~ vx PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX 
6 CS38174000 2 H!II.W1.& FOOT PEDAL 
7 CS38175001 2 »!II.Wtf'l;t& PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL 
8 CS38176101 2 5lfit:& SPRING, PLATE 

54 



U . ~:f~~~ I Programmer U. ~~~li./ Programmer 

~~~-5 ~a~f!fff;-5 fi!l; ~ a~ f1f ~ fi!: NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA5164001 1 LCD m~ LCD MODULE 
2 CSA5165001 1 LCD ~1!H~ LCD INVERTER 
3 CSA5166001 1 3N~ali~ INVERTER HARNESS 
4 CSA5170001 1 t.!fii~ 2HH&~ f1f PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY 
5 CSA5172001 1 7f~~HlHß11f SWITCH PCB ASSY 
6 CSA5168001 2 FFC ti~ FFC:SML2CD 
7 CSA5167001 1 t.!fii~HH~~ PROGRAMMER HARNESS 

55 56 



V1 . 1If1ffl;~~(~9!1!!1* l I Attachment set (Option parts) V1. llf1JI~Ji (m~i*) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

~Iw.-% ~~Bf-1:~-% i.!!~ ~ aB f-t. ~ fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

<m-TI!UII~;J.n-> <Except for Europe> 
1 CSA5193001 1 lffi~ft~~Äffiftj: F TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F 
2 CSA4816001 1 f~-51Dr:XS: FX311 FIBER AMP FX311 
3 CSA4817001 1 ~J'Jl!~ffiftj: AMP CABLE ASSY 
4 CSA4818001 11Dr:X§$;~J[~ DIN MET AL FITTING 
5 C062300616 2 !bjlJ M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
6 CSA4819001 1 ?\:;~~m_it~ § FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2 

1 7 CSA5194001 1 ft~n$;~~.& SENSOR SETTING PLATE 

~-----------~--------------1 8 C062500616 1 IRJH M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
9 C625010000 1 ~)k:~ NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N 
10 COA5401006 1 !bj~(ö)IH~il!) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 

<m-TiiiUII> <For Europe only> 
1 CSA51930E1 1 lffi~ft~~~ffiftj: F TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F 
2 CSA48160E1 1 f~-5iDl::XS: FX311 FIBER AMP FX311 
3 CSA4817001 1 ~j.'Ji!~ffiftj: AMP GABLE ASSY 
4 CSA4818001 11Dr:X§$;~J[~ DIN MET AL FITTING 
5 C062300616 2 Q:H M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
6 CSA4819001 1 ?\::~~iaft~$ FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2 
7 CSA5194001 1 ft~n$;~~.& SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
8 Cü62500616 1 !bjJT M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
9 C625010000 1 ~)k:~ NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N 
10 COA5401006 

0 
1 Q:~(~Wil!) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 

4 5 

1 

~--------------------------) 

57 58 



V2. IIf~m;~~ ( J!Y!tJ1lf ) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

59 

,------------------------~ 

3 

5 

'-------------------------

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L1 

V2. 1If1/l~ii.(Jl~1tf:) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

~~~~ ~~~fif~~ ~S: ~n~f-i'~;f;J; NAME OF PARTS RM 

<m T-a!UII ~Ht· > <Except for Europe> 
1 CSA5201001 1 FDD:*:~ f1f FDD SET 
2 CSA5202001 1 FDD~~f-1:. FDD UNIT ASSY 
3 CSA6628001 1 FDD FDD 
4 CS43225000 2 FDD~f.l iii '!:& SPACER, FDD 
5 CSA5203001 1 FDDtJl.~'l:& FDD BASE PLATE 
6 COA4300605 4 !l\l~ ( w W 111) M3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X6 
7 C037300816 4 !k,lt~ M3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3XB 
8 CSA5204001 1 FDD~ FDD COVER 
9 COA4300805 4 !1!1~ ( fflWIII) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X8 
10 CSA5205001 1 FDD!l~ FDD HARNESS 
11 CSA5206001 1 FDD~iml~ FDD POWER HARNESS 
12 CSA5134001 1 ~±tt!~ GROUND WIRE 
13 COA4300805 1 !l\l~(ffl'mill) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X8 
14 C032421302 4 *~lfl M4. 1X13 WOODSCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13 
15 C200190001 2 uJF~-t-n STAPLE 10X20 

<m-T~i111> <For Europe only> 
1 CSA52010E1 1 FDD:*:~ f-1:. FDD SET 
2 CSA52020E1 1 FDD~~f-1:. FDD UNIT ASSY 
3 CSA6628001 1 FDD FDD 
4 CS43225000 2 FDD~f.l iii '!:& SPACER, FDD 
5 CSA5203001 1 FDDtJl.~'l:& FDD BASE PLATE 
6 COA4300605 4 !lll~(ffl'mll) M3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X6 
7 C037300816 4 !k,lt~ M3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3XB 
8 CSA5204001 1 FDD~ FDD COVER 
9 COA4300805 4 !1!1~ ( fflWIII) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X8 
10 CSA5205001 1 FDD!l~ FDD HARNESS 
11 CSA5206001 1 FDD~im!~ FDD POWER HARNESS 
12 CSA5134001 1 ~±tt!~ GROUND WIRE 
13 COA4300805 1 !1!1~ ( :m:W 1:11) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WAS HER) M3X8 
14 Cü32421302 4 *~lfl M4.1X13 WOODSCREW ROUND 2 M4.1X13 
15 C200190001 2 uJF~-t-n STAPLE 10X20 

<}(I T-li!ti111l~HI• > <Except for Europe> 
16 CSA6495001 1 3~HP~7f~~f-i' 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY 
17 CS38170001 3 5lii FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
18 CS38174000 3 HJUlH.& FOOT PEDAL 
19 CS38175101 3 H!ll~t.P~ PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL 
20 CS38176101 3 jffiff.& SPRING, PLATE 
21 CS36260000 1 *~ vx PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH. VX 

<m-T~ti111> <For Europe only> 
16 CSA64950E1 1 3i§HP~lili7f~rn 11f 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY 
17 CS38170001 3 jf~ FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
18 CS38174000 3 H!IIMH.& FOOT PEDAL 
19 CS38175101 3 H!U'iHN& PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL 
20 CS38176101 3 jffif f.& SPRING, PLATE 
21 CS36260000 1 *~ vx PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX 

60 



Z . 1Jf1f-f I Accessories 

31 
30 

i:_--- !:: --- - -
:.·(_ ....... -~· -· ·' 

.. "i... r 
,. ,.. 76 

33--@ 
34--G9 

~~56 
48 
39 

'-----------------" 

61 

4~~~:;..--

5~ 

129 

6--a· ~ j, 9 106 rr·· f 
129 L--· . ~ l---118 ', ~ 

I j' 119--r "~ ~· I 
.\ 1o8 . 1o8 __ 3 r 
[1_. . . ~ ' f 

1 ~- · 112 
120 ~ ------ti1 " 

cs-------130 121 - I I .__ 113 

l--1 04 122 --------6 116 1 r 
117 116114115. . ~-

~~_]<~ 
110 109 

~ 
106 

107 

Z.l!iH!f I Accessories 

~H~-'5 ~ a~ 1*- ff;-'% ~;; ~~~f!f-li~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA4842001 1 :l;l,itl~ MOTOR COVER 

3 C062061016 4 !llfT M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
4 CSA4844001 1 illl:ßt Oll PAN 
5 c 154467001 1 Jil )111 @ 4:!!: Sill~ DUSTOlLER 
6 C037301215 2 !lltJ!i M3X12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12 
7 CSA3540001 3 tll!flm&:m: RUBBER CUSHION 
8 c 109714000 7fT NAIL 
9 c 114486002 1 )111~ OlLER 
10 c 122991001 1 llf1~~~~Vf4~ ACCESSORY BAG 
11 CS06706001 1 ~iilll SILICONE Oll 
12 CS44633001 3 ~z LAN BOBBIN, LAN 

13 c· P. 67 1 fMtmftt- !4:R~> NE EDLE 4PIECE ASSY 
14 C* P. 67 4 tJltt NE EDLE 

15 c 114483002 1i'IIISI!lm# OILERASSY 
16 CS55663001 1 illlillmftt Oll TANKASSY 
17 c 142443001 1 1M~r 1. 9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
18 c 118837001 1 ~r 3. 4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
19 c 101572102 1 itSr 5. 5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190 
20 C 107779001 1 t& "f 6X7 WRENCH, 6X7 
21 C100887001 1 ~~t&"f 8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 
22 c 107780001 1 l&"f 10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
23 CS07783001 1 pi;J ,\PJt&"f 1. 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 
24 C142002001 1 p!;J),PJl&"f 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
25 c 154125001 1 pi;J/\Plt&"f 2. 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
26 c 142721001 1 pi;J ;,PJt&"f 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
27 c 118064001 1 pi;J},PJl&"f 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
28 C150335001 1 pi;J i-..P!t&"f 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
29 CS40574209 1 ~~~mftt 2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY. 2DTHF 
30 CS51283001 2 Ul:ll SPOOL STAND BASE 
31 c 150182000 2 ~~:UH.t!ll: SPOOLMAT 
32 CS51282101 2 ~~lll!;!lV!fl~ SPOOL CUSHION 
33 C150206002 1 .!f Ul: 111 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
34 CS38648001 1 !ll& U5/8-28 NUT, US/8-28 
35 CS04109001 1):1~H:RH THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
36 C142997001 1 ):l~H 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3 
37 C150172003 1 ~~:Rt.;'!f COLUMN PIPE 
38 C150174000 1 ~~Si:t~'!'~ COLUMN CAP 
39 C156112003 1 ~~~!*'!' D COLUMN PIPE, D 
40 C150173003 1 lj:'!'~ COLUMN JOINT 
41 C 150179002 2 ~Ml B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
42 C028050246 2 5.!11JfUl:lll 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
43 C021500106 2 ;\ffl~l& M5 NUT 1 M5 
44 CS02778002 1 ßj~~ 2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
45 CS02787002 1 ~~~ 2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
46 C 150183000 2):1~'!'E THREAD HANGER BASE 
47 C142990001 2):1~~..t):l~'!' THREAD BUSH 
48 C150185009 1):1~H~~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
49 C138843001 1 ii~S JOINT 
50 C021500106 4 ,\PI~& M5 NUT 1 M5 
51 CS37038001 1 !litT M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14 
52 CS37037001 1 !kJH M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 
53 C062501406 2 !I!JH M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 
54 C014060632 2 I!I~~'UT M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
55 C021500106 1 ,\P!!I!J& M5 NUT 1 M5 
56 CS37037001 1 !litT M5X32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X32 

62 



Z . IJfH~ I Accessories 

31 
30 

~ 

~,~) 
~::-.. .-::: 76 

33--@ 
34~ 

' di!..-56 v 
48 
39 

\.._ ___________ __; 

63 

13 
_.L __ , 
I 14 1 

I ~I 
I~ I L ___ J 

101 
_jj 100 98 97 ~ 

102 ~ 9798 ~ 1ffi LU 7 

101--lÜ clf ~ .1 
103~ 8---u 106 ! 
105- 1f6 ~k+ 

Q rt;: ~ 
4~~~--

5~ 

129 

6--a· Ef j, 9 106 r\·· f 
129 l-· . ~ l-118 •, ~ 

I j' 119! ,~ ~· I 
'\ 1oa . 1oa _--~ r lL.. • ' ~ .. f 

1 Kf_ · 112 
120--<&) ------til '-

<3!>-130 121 - I I .____ 113 

!--104 122--® 116 1 r 
117 116114115' . )..• 

~~~ 
110 109 

128 'f 
106 

107 

Z.l!fHtf: I Accessories 

~~~-5 ~~~11fff;-5 ~;; ~~~ftj:-lj~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

76 C200190001 7 um-r-n STAPLE,10X20 
78 C144226001 1 fJl~~ HEAD COVER 
79 CS36007001 4 !I!J~ M BX55 BOLT,M8X55 
80 C021080106 8 ,;, 1f! ~J -HI: MB NUT 1 M8 
81 C025080336 4 .!fm!l LB WASHER PLAIN L 8 
82 C032461606 2 *~~n M4.sx1a WOODSCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16 
83 CS44483001 1 i.Y:iii tll. f-t HINGE ASSY 
84 CS44484001 1 tf!PlH&t~m EYE GUARD HINGE 
88 CS44485001 1 tf!PlH& EYE GUARD 
89 C061300816 2 !kltT M3X8 SCREW FLAT M3X8 
90 C021300106 2 !I!J& M3 NUT1M3 
91 C026030236 2 Wlm M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
92 CSA4104001 1 tf!PlH&~ A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
93 C062300506 2 !kltT M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5 
94 C062400616 2 ~tT M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
95 C026040136 2 lf~lll 54 WASHER PLAIN S 4 
97 CSA3395001 2 ~&i~fli RUBBER CUSHION 
98 CSA3392001 2 WF1 SPACER 
99 CSA3384001 2 fJl~Jt~tl'i PIN 
100 C012060636 2 !i!JtT MBXB SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
101 CSA3385001 2 '!k=gßi~tii~ HINGE HOLDER 
102 C018065036 4 !kl~ MBX50 BOL T SOCKET M6X50 
103 C213650001 4 Will 2. 3X8. 5X38 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST 
104 Cü17066002 1 !kl~ MBXBO BOLT M6X60 
105 C021060106 4 !I!J& MB NUT 1 M6 
106 CSA3540001 4 !'IJ!fl~&.W: RUBBER CUSHION 
107 CSA4845001 1 til!fl~ SHOCK ABSORBER GAS 
108 CSA4846001 2 ~)Jfl~~~ HOLDER ABSORBER 
109 CSA5251001 1 Wlll SPACER 
110 C018064031 1 Ul~ MBX40 BOL T SOCKET M6X40 
111 C021060106 1 !kl-HI: M6 NUT 1 M6 
112 CSA4847001 1 !illl u SHAFT U 
113 C012060636 1 !litT M6X6 SETSCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
114 CS17974001 1 !illl D SHAFT, D 
115 CS17975100 2 !illl~ GS SHAFT COLLAR, GAS 
116 C025080132 2 Will SB WASHER PLAIN S 8 
117 C048060342 2 f2ill EB RETAINING RING E6 
118 CSA3387001 2 !kl~ M6X75 BOL T SOCKET M6X75 
119 C025060236 2 .!JLW!I M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6 
120 C213650001 2 miiJ 2. 3XB. 5X38 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST 
121 C028060246 2 5tfi.W:IE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 
122 Cü21060106 2 !i!J-H! MB NUT 1 M6 

<ll.i\:> <For Solenoid type> 
123 C119755001 3 !klfi M6X60 BOLT,M6X60 
124 Cü25060236 3 .!JLWIII MB WASHER PLAIN M 6 
125 C028060246 3 5.!1!.1itWIE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 
126 C021060106 3 !I!J-HJ: M6 NUT 1 M6 

128 CSA6261001 1 ~~]i HOLDER ABSORBER COVER 
129 CS55479001 6 !klfi(*Wlll) M4XB BOL T SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
130 Cü25060236 1 .IJZ. m 111 MB WASHER PLAIN M6 

64 



Wa. ~atf-~ I Warning Iabeis 

65 

-~~~I Warning Iabeis 

& U&:.~r:~'t~~1r.ltA_".~t·HAiH .. 1t.'t!;~-~~~!ff); . 
;:~~UMil.&#f!"-c tr:tnt·rtro:Ht')l.'!. 
*'lö.:bt~-!"l::t"N'"U:. lt~.t-1:•-

! I • I t • I • • I 

:f;~~;J~~::;h ~~lh? ~~~i;;~:~ §~~:f 
t:ekYe c;)@f)jn~ :tls llo4)tl.i• ._, :tc~"i·le~~ t'!f::r~· ~ lfllilAc~ lflin 
c~-~~ :o::~:t.ur e1--cn. :;li!.t;•lfwtuh 'o"141 

41. CAUTION 
Moviry JM!IS m9iCIOl;l;G injui)'.Op611818 .... ~t. s<lf~ 

~,· c.J...::w TI.Lmoff milfl ""'''J:;tl t'w!f::Jr• h~rifJ 

charglrljo t.ctbin.:lrtdreocle. clerirg et:::. 

AUTION 
M:r•i~ PW nv,· c~ ini~ri Otera:e wif"' $.lle­

lt;· ~.io:K. Tuma'l mai'llwiktl beloreh"eading 
tc"a•yr.gb<ltbon ar'ldfl~loi, dür"ll~iltC 

~ilB1!f~~ I Name of parts 

~ft!~~ ( 600) 

Label, elec. shock 6 lang 

ti11=it:i.tf-~ ( B I ~) 

Label, caution Jpn I Eng 

tii1=it:t.tr-~ ( ~ I ~) 

Label, caution Chn I Eng 

Mark, injury 

num#Fi.c. 
Label , grounding 

PEtf-1.2. 
Label , PE 

R 1" I ~:g~1!fff-5 I 
Size(mm) Code 

50 X 118 CJ04115-001 

52 X 84 CSA0792-001 

52 X 84 CSA0793-001 

L=25 
R=1.2 

ct>12 

CS36924-002 

CS37060-001 

7.5 X 12.5 CS37059-001 

Sp. 1' Fc.J~Jl~~$14-~* I Different parts Iist 

(J-66) 
tHLtri 
Needle hole plate 

~ 
(E-35) 
~;tt:gm 1!1: Bobbin 
case assy 

~ 

~{jl~ 
Heavy-weight 

materials 

* (<P2.4) 
CSA3336-1 01 

CS59221-201 < LC > 

tflf${jl~ 
Medium-weight 

materials 

(<P2.2) 
CSA5221 -001 

* * 

r(E.-~3-E>'i · ·- -- - - ---------- -- ---------·-- --- --- ---------·--·----- -·-----------------·--·-----------------·------·--·-----------------·-----------------·---------·----*--* -

! ~~iif 
:Tension spring ~ 

(E-37) 
;Jifl 
Screw 

CS48664-001 

** 
CS16492-1 01 

r (·E.-~38·) ·--·--·-- · --------- --------·--------------------·------------------------------·-------------- ·----------- -------------------·--------------·----------- -· --*--* -

! l$~mut 
! Anti-spin spring ~ 

! ~ 
(E-39) 
U!Jt 
Bobbin 

(E-42) 
$ll.t~m1!1: 
Shuttle hook 
assy, w/box 

(E-34) 
9~ME~ Shuttle 
race base 

(G-30) 
1J~~~l­
Spring,tension ~ 

(G-9) 
001HUt 
Thread take-up ~ 
spnng (}'«LL 

CSA 1890-201 < LG > 

C152686-201 < B > 

C107606-101 

C144588-201 

CS15667-001 

CS44633-001< LAN > 

** ** 
CSA2173-201 < LF > 

** * * 
C152682-201 < A > 

** * * 
C1 04525-101 

* * c 145519-201 

66 



Sp . ~15JAA!$51!~1t!=-~* ' Differentparts Iist Ga . Im~-~* I Gaugeparts Iist 

Bi.i!ll/ Presser foot 

AI CS42843-001 * B I CS42844-001 C I CS42845-001 D I CS42846-001 

5~ .P4 
5~ 5:\ .. , ~6 

I ·I I' ~ll · c/>5.5 
/ 

~c/>4 7l.P2 ß .P 3 --;J!!!; ct> 2. 5 

~ ~1iil~G+ rtJ~:{fj*f 
Heavr.-weight Med ium-weight 

~ . ma enals materials p 

(G-28) * 5~-
Spring,tension ~ CSA4146-1 01 

(G-20) 

* H*l~%icl 

E I CS42847-001 F I C157237-001 G I C158592-001 J I CS42848-001 

5f\.m ~ t~ ' 1oH' 
2.5 . I 1. ct>3 .1 1. ct> 4 

Needle bar thread guide CSA3257-101 < A > e 
(Z-13) 

* * * * tJl.H~f-i:.l 4 1i:~) 
Needle assy CSA 1645-019 CSA 1752-016 

.............................. ............................... ................... ........... ........ ... . ...... ........ ... ................ ................... ........... ......... 

~.P1 .6 /-2 /<P2 ;If.2.5 

CA-UT I CS40214-001 B-L /CS49448-001 XA I CS42849- 101 H I CSA4811-001 * 

'~· ·· ,,,_.55 ~ 5~, .55 
· ' '· c/>4 

~t/J2. 5 ~.P4 ~t/J2.5 -;g;t/J3 

: (B-32 , Z-1 4) 

i ** * * : ~Jllt 
DP x17 < # 19 > DPx5 <#16 > : Needle 
C145646-019 C1 07 415-016 

(D-57) 

' 
lli &~ 

CS42843-001 < A > Presser foot CSA4811-001 < H > 

tHt-t& I Needle hole plate 

2.4 COA I CSA3336-001 * 2.2 1CSA5221-001 * 3.0 C1 .5 1CSA5222-001 * 

~ ~ ~ 
ct>4 .P6 

c/>2.2 

~24 --trt- ~3 f2.9 ::Jtt:=t 3.0 ____=}2.9 

~n1:f* ic ~a~ ~tr-~~'llB# 
The * symbol is for Standard parts. 

67 68 



C



~SI/INDEX ~SI/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

CS37059001 Wa 65 CS55484002 C3 -55 12 CSA3294001 H -14 30 CSA3769001 M2 -7 42 CSA4622001 B -28 4 CSA4694001 C3 -18 12 CSA4764001 01 - 11 16 CSA4864001 C4 -22 14 
CS37060001 A -32 2 C4 -39 14 CSA3295001 H -16 30 CSA3770001 M2 -8 42 CSA4624001 B -42 4 CSA4695001 C3 -20 12 CSA4765001 01 - 13 16 CSA4866101 C3 -49 12 

Wa 65 C4 -44 14 CSA3296001 H -21 30 CSA3771001 M2 -9 42 CSA4626001 B -37 4 CSA4696001 C3 -15 12 CSA4766001 01 -16 16 CSA4868101 C4 -37 14 

CS38168001 T -3 54 J -13 32 CSA3297001 H -22 30 CSA3789101 N - 11 44 CSA4627001 B -38 4 CSA4697001 C3 -17 12 CSA4767001 01 -17 16 CSA48691 01 C4 -38 14 

CS38170001 T -4 54 CS55485001 C3 -45 12 CSA3298001 H -28 30 CSA3794001 M2 -10 42 CSA4628001 B -39 4 CSA4698001 C3 -21 12 CSA4768001 01 - 18 16 CSA4870101 C4 -45 14 

V2 -17 60 C4 -28 14 CSA3299001 H -29 30 CSA3795001 M2 - 11 42 CSA4629001 B -40 4 CSA4699001 C3 -33 12 CSA4769101 01 - 19 16 CSA4871101 C4 -46 14 

CS38174000 T -6 54 C4 -33 14 CSA3301101 J - 1 32 CSA3796001 M1 -15 40 CSA4630001 B -45 4 CSA4700001 C3 -22 12 CSA4770001 01 - 21 16 CSA5072001 F -25 24 

V2 -18 60 K -25 36 CSA3306001 A -26 2 CSA3797001 M1 -4 40 CSA4635101 C1 -4 6 CSA4701001 C3 -24 12 CSA4771001 01 -27 16 CSA5134001 V2 -12 60 
CS38175001 T -7 54 CS55663001 z -16 62 J -15 32 CSA3806001 M1 -10 40 CSA4636101 C1 -7 6 CSA4702001 C3 -25 12 CSA4772001 01 -22 16 CSA5135001 J -4 32 

CS38175101 V2 -19 60 CS59221201 Sp 66 L -16 38 CSA3808001 M1 -3 40 CSA4637001 C1 -2 6 CSA4703001 C3 -26 12 CSA4773001 01 -23 16 CSA5157001 J -57 34 

CS38176101 T -8 54 CS59886001 E -29 22 CSA3307001 J -8 32 CSA3809001 N -8 44 CSA4638001 C1 -18 6 CSA4706101 C3 -43 12 CSA4775001 01 - 38 16 CSA5158001 8 -47 4 

V2 -20 60 CSA0792001 A -31 2 CSA3309101 J -16 32 CSA3812001 N -7 44 CSA4639001 C1 -14 6 C4 -26 14 CSA4776001 01 -43 16 CSA5164001 u - 1 56 

CS38265000 F -46 24 Wa 65 CSA331 0001 J -17 32 CSA3813001 N - 1 44 CSA4640001 C1 -12 6 CSA4708001 C3 -44 12 CSA4777001 01 -26 16 CSA5165001 u -2 56 

CS38648001 z -34 62 CSA0793001 A -31 2 CSA3311 001 J -18 32 CSA3816001 N -6 44 CSA4641001 C1 -9 6 CSA4709001 C3 -48 12 CSA4778001 01 -47 16 CSA5166001 u -3 56 

CS38713100 B -33 4 Wa 65 CSA3312001 J -28 32 CSA3819001 N -3 44 CSA4642001 C1 -22 6 C4 C31 14 CSA4779001 01 -32 16 CSA5167001 u -7 56 

CS39116100 p -3 46 CSA 1174001 01 -49 16 CSA3313101 J -29 32 CSA3822001 N -2 44 CSA4643001 C1 -25 6 C4 C36 14 CSA4780001 01 -35 16 CSA5168001 u -6 56 

CS40214001 Ga 68 CSA1175001 01 -50 16 CSA3315001 J -21 32 CSA3823001 N -5 44 CSA4647001 C1 -27 6 CSA4712001 C3 C41 12 CSA4781001 01 - 33 16 CSA5170001 u -4 56 

CS40574209 Z -29 62 CSA1645019 Sp 67 CSA3317001 J -36 32 CSA3824001 N -14 44 C2 -4 8 C4 C24 14 CSA4782001 E -4 22 CSA5172001 u -5 56 

CS41205001 K -3 36 CSA1752016 Sp 67 CSA3319101 J -42 32 CSA3825001 N -4 44 C2 -7 8 CSA4714001 C3 -42 12 CSA4783101 E - 10 22 CSA5191001 P -15 46 

CS41206001 K -2 36 CSA1890201 Sp 66 CSA3320101 J -46 32 CSA3826001 N -9 44 C2 -14 8 C4 -25 14 CSA4785001 F -2 24 CSA5192001 P -30 46 

CS42446001 A -37 2 CSA1967001 K - 11 36 CSA3321 001 J -47 32 CSA3827001 N -10 44 02 -27 18 CSA4715001 C3 -54 12 CSA4786101 F -7 24 CSA5193001 V1 - 1 58 

C2 -39 8 CSA1984001 H -12 30 CSA3324001 J -51 32 CSA3828001 N -13 44 03 -10 20 C4 -43 14 CSA4787001 F -4 24 CSA51930E1 V1 - 1 58 

C2 -43 8 CSA1988001 H -26 30 CSA3325001 J -52 32 CSA3831001 R -2 50 CSA4648001 C1 -28 6 CSA4717001 C4 -2 14 CSA4788001 F - 11 24 CSA5194001 V1 -7 58 

C2 -60 8 CSA1994101 H -31 30 CSA3327101 J -55 32 CSA3833101 R -3 50 CSA4649001 C1 - 11 6 CSA4719001 C4 -5 14 CSA4789101 F -32 24 CSA5201001 V2 - 1 60 

CS42843001 Sp 67 CSA2161001 01 -28 16 CSA3330101 J -58 34 CSA41 04001 z -92 64 
Ga 68 CSA2173201 Sp 66 CSA3334001 J -62 34 CSA4143001 G -15 28 

CSA4650001 C1 -30 6 CSA4720001 C4 -7 14 CSA4791101 F - 37 24 CSA5201 OE1 V2 - 1 60 
CSA4651101 C1 -32 6 CSA4721001 C4 -8 14 CSA4795001 H - 1 30 CSA5202001 V2 -2 60 

CS42844001 Ga 68 CSA2195001 01 -54 16 CSA3335001 J -63 34 CSA4146001 G -28 28 CSA4652101 C1 -33 6 CSA4722001 C4 -10 14 CSA4796001 H -20 30 CSA52020E1 V2 -2 60 

CS42845001 Ga 68 CSA2287001 K -15 36 CSA3336001 Ga 68 CSA41461 01 Sp 67 
CS42846001 Ga 68 CSA2663001 01 -40 16 CSA3336101 Sp 66 CSA4171001 H -5 30 

CSA4653001 C2 -2 8 CSA4723001 C4 - 11 14 CSA4797101 H - 38 30 CSA5203001 V2 -5 60 
CSA4654001 C2 -5 8 CSA4724001 C4 -12 14 CSA4798001 J - 3 32 CSA5204001 V2 -8 60 

CS42847001 Ga 68 CSA2958001 B -20 4 CSA3347001 L - 11 38 CSA4172001 B -4 4 CSA4655101 C2 -9 8 CSA4725001 C4 -27 14 CSA4799001 J - 14 32 CSA5205001 V2 -10 60 

CS42848001 Ga 68 CSA2972001 C2 -22 8 CSA3348001 L -14 38 CSA4173001 B -4 4 C2 -15 8 CSA4726001 C4 -32 14 CSA4801001 J - 37 32 CSA5206001 V2 - 11 60 

CS42849101 Ga 68 CSA3200101 A -23 2 CSA3349001 L -15 38 CSA4174001 B -4 4 CSA4658001 C2 - 11 8 CSA4729001 02 - 1 18 CSA4802001 J -53 32 CSA5208001 K - 1 36 

CS43225000 V2 -4 60 CSA3206001 B -5 4 CSA3384001 Z -99 64 CSA4175001 B -4 4 CSA4659001 C2 -12 8 CSA4731001 02 -3 18 CSA4806001 K -6 36 CSA5210001 Q - 11 48 

CS43236009 R -9 50 B -9 4 CSA3385001 Z -101 64 CSA4177001 8 -10 4 CSA4661001 C2 -13 8 CSA4734001 02 -4 18 CSA4811001 Sp 67 CSA5213001 K -24 36 

CS43674000 R - 10 50 CSA3224001 B -31 4 CSA3387001 Z - 118 64 CSA4178001 B -13 4 CSA4662001 C2 -17 8 CSA4736001 0 2 -6 18 Ga 68 CSA5214001 Q -12 48 

CS43675000 R - 11 50 CSA3226001 E - 1 22 CSA3392001 Z -98 64 CSA4179001 B -6 4 CSA4663001 C2 -18 8 CSA4737001 02 -9 18 CSA4816001 V1 -2 58 CSA5217001 K - 5 36 

CS44010001 A -40 2 CSA3227001 01 -42 16 CSA3395001 Z -97 64 CSA41 80001 8 -7 4 CSA4664001 C2 -19 8 CSA4738001 02 -15 18 CSA48160E1 V1 -2 58 CSA5218001 K -8 36 

CS44483001 Z -83 64 E -2 22 CSA3438001 02 -16 18 CSA4199001 E -18 22 CSA4665001 C2 -20 8 CSA4739001 02 -17 18 CSA4817001 V1 - 3 58 CSA5219001 K -17 36 

CS44484001 Z -84 64 CSA3228101 E -3 22 CSA3441001 02 -43 18 CSA4224001 C2 -64 10 CSA4666001 B -30 4 CSA4741101 02 -18 18 CSA481 8001 V1 -4 58 CSA5221001 Sp 66 

CS44485001 Z -88 64 CSA3231001 C3 -13 12 02 -48 18 02 -58 18 CSA4667101 C2 -24 8 03 - 1 20 CSA4819001 V1 -6 58 Ga 68 

CS44633001 Z -12 62 C3 -31 12 03 -22 20 03 -28 20 CSA4671001 C2 -25 8 CSA4742001 02 -19 18 CSA4820201 C2 -50 8 CSA5222001 Ga 68 

Sp 66 C4 -18 14 CSA3481 001 Q -7 48 CSA4302001 01 -9 16 CSA4672001 C2 -26 8 03 -2 20 CSA4823101 C2 -55 8 CSA5229101 C1 - 1 6 
CS44924001 F -57 24 E -5 22 CSA3499001 B -2 4 CSA4333001 G -3 28 CSA4673001 C2 -32 8 CSA4743001 02 -24 18 CSA4824001 Q - 10 48 CSA5230001 B - 50 4 

CS46903001 J -19 32 CSA3233001 E -7 22 CSA3503201 F -8 24 CSA4354001 J -56 32 CSA4675201 C2 -34 8 03 -7 20 CSA4826201 02 - 21 18 CSA5251001 Z -109 64 

CS47307001 F -59 24 CSA3238101 E -14 22 CSA3504201 F -9 24 CSA4510001 N -12 44 CSA4676001 C2 -38 8 CSA4744001 02 -26 18 03 -4 20 CSA5261001 Q -13 48 

CS48189000 F -29 24 CSA3241 001 E -19 22 CSA3519101 T - 1 54 CSA4518001 J -59 34 CSA4677101 C2 -35 8 03 -9 20 CSA4828001 02 -22 18 CSA5281001 P - 1 46 

CS48664001 Sp 66 CSA3242001 F -56 24 CSA3528001 B -26 4 CSA4519001 J -60 34 CSA4679101 C2 -44 8 CSA4745001 02 -31 18 03 - 5 20 CSA5282001 P -5 46 

CS49448001 Ga 68 CSA3244001 F - 1 24 J -69 34 CSA4545001 J -43 32 CSA4680101 C2 -45 8 03 -14 20 CSA4830001 Q - 5 48 CSA5283001 P -4 46 

CS49484000 M1 -9 40 CSA3246001 F -30 24 CSA3540001 Z -7 62 CSA4546001 J -35 32 CSA4681001 C2 -46 8 CSA4746001 02 -34 18 CSA4834001 R - 1 50 CSA5285001 P -9 46 

CS49957000 F -36 24 CSA3250001 G - 1 28 z -106 64 CSA4556001 M1 -5 40 CSA4682001 C2 -47 8 CSA4747001 02 -38 18 CSA4836001 R - 7 50 CSA5286001 P -12 46 

CS49982000 F -28 24 CSA3254001 G -8 28 CSA3581 001 M1 -14 40 CSA4563001 R -4 50 CSA4684001 C2 -51 8 03 -17 20 CSA4837001 R - 5 50 CSA5288001 P -24 46 

CS49992000 F -19 24 CSA3255001 G -10 28 CSA3707001 C2 -53 8 CSA4594001 A - 1 2 C2 -56 8 CSA4748001 02 -40 18 CSA4841001 R -6 50 CSA5289001 P -2 46 

CS50529000 F -21 24 CSA3256001 G -17 28 C2 -58 8 CSA4596001 A -3 2 CSA4686101 C3 - 1 12 03 -19 20 CSA4842001 Z - 1 62 CSA5290001 P - 22 46 

CS51282101 Z -32 62 CSA3257101 Sp 67 CSA3720001 M1 -2 40 CSA4597001 A -6 2 C4 - 1 14 CSA4750001 02 -47 18 CSA4844001 Z -4 62 CSA52921 01 F -23 24 

CS51283001 Z -30 62 CSA3258001 G -21 28 CSA3722001 M1 -8 40 CSA4598001 A -8 2 CSA4687101 C3 -2 12 CSA4752001 02 -53 18 CSA4845001 Z - 107 64 CSA5294001 F -6 24 

CS53175000 F -24 24 CSA3264001 A -17 2 CSA3739301 M1 -6 40 CSA4600001 A -10 2 CSA4688001 C3 -4 12 CSA4753001 02 -55 18 CSA4846001 Z - 108 64 CSA5300001 01 -51 16 

CS53982000 P -23 46 CSA3274101 F -58 24 CSA3744001 M1 -7 40 CSA4601001 A -12 2 CSA4689001 C3 -5 12 03 -26 20 CSA4847001 Z - 112 64 CSA5301001 01 -53 16 

CS55479001 C4 -13 14 CSA3280001 F -31 24 CSA3755201 M2 - 1 42 CSA4603101 A -14 2 CSA4690001 C3 -7 12 CSA4757101 03 -33 20 CSA4852001 C4 -47 14 CSA53391 01 F -54 24 
z -129 64 CSA3283101 E -40 22 CSA3762001 M2 -5 42 CSA4604001 A -25 2 CSA4691001 C3 -8 12 CSA4759001 01 - 1 16 CSA4853001 01 - 39 16 CSA6038001 T -2 54 

CS55482001 C3 -40 12 CSA32841 01 E -32 22 CSA3765001 M2 -2 42 CSA4605001 A -36 2 CSA4692001 C3 -9 12 CSA4760001 01 -2 16 CSA4855001 L - 1 38 CSA6087001 F -17 24 

C4 -23 14 CSA3290001 H -2 30 CSA3766001 M2 -3 42 CSA4606001 B - 1 4 C3 -27 12 CSA4761001 01 -7 16 CSA4863001 C3 - 37 12 CSA6108001 B -35 4 

CS55484002 C2 -42 8 CSA3291001 H -4 30 CSA3767001 M2 -4 42 CSA4608101 B -12 4 C4 -14 14 CSA4762001 01 -8 16 C4 -20 14 CSA6182001 B -19 4 

C3 -50 12 CSA3293001 H - 11 30 CSA3768001 M2 -6 42 CSA46091 01 B -16 4 CSA4693001 C3 -16 12 CSA4763001 01 -3 16 CSA4864001 C3 - 39 12 CSA6194001 A -39 2 

71 72 



~51 I INDEX 
CODE REF.NO l"age CODE REF.NO J:>age CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

CSA6207001 A -18 2 
CSA6210001 02 -42 18 

03 -21 20 
CSA6211001 F -43 24 
CSA621 6001 E -12 22 
CSA6220001 E -16 22 
CSA6260001 F - 51 24 
CSA6261001 Z -128 64 
CSA6263001 F - 50 24 
CSA6272001 A -15 2 
CSA6273001 J -70 34 
CSA6306001 C2 -61 8 
CSA6359001 C2 -29 8 
CSA6360001 C2 - 30 8 
CSA6361001 C2 - 31 8 
CSA6364001 M1 - 1 40 
CSA6389001 L -9 38 
CSA6391001 G - 5 28 
CSA6397001 J - 62 34 
CSA6398001 J - 62 34 
CSA6405001 p -17 46 
CSA6405002 p -28 46 
CSA6406001 p -18 46 
CSA6406002 p -29 46 
CSA6407001 p -19 46 
CSA6434001 C2 -40 8 
CSA6435001 C2 -41 8 
CSA6441001 A -41 2 
CSA64501 01 C2 -65 10 
CSA64511 01 C2 -67 10 
CSA6495001 V2 -16 60 
CSA64950E1 V2 -16 60 
CSA6560101 Q -20 48 
CSA6572001 F - 62 26 
CSA6573001 p -10 46 
CSA6576001 F -16 24 
CSA6577001 F - 60 26 
CSA6578001 F -26 24 
CSA6579001 F - 53 24 
CSA6580001 F -14 24 
CSA6581001 F -63 26 
CSA6582001 F -67 26 
CSA6583001 F -64 26 
CSA6584001 F - 68 26 
CSA6593001 F -13 24 
CSA6628001 V2 - 3 60 

73 



VETRON TYPICAL EUROPE GmbH
Clara-Immerwahr-Str. 6	   
67661 Kaiserslautern, Germany
Tel.: +49 6301 320 75-0 
Fax: +49 6301 320 75-11

info@vetrontypical.com
www.vetrontypical.com

This machine may only be operated by adequately trained operators  
only after having completely read and understood the instruction manual. 

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

TY
-T

C-
13

10
G

- 
EN

-0
6/

20
19

EL
EC

TR
O

N
IC

 P
AT

TE
R

N
 S

EW
IN

G
 M

A
CH

IN
E

TC1310G/TC2210G


	页面 1
	页面 2
	页面 3
	页面 4
	页面 5
	页面 6
	页面 7
	页面 8
	页面 9
	页面 10
	页面 11
	页面 12
	页面 13
	页面 14
	页面 15
	页面 16
	页面 17
	页面 18
	页面 19
	页面 20
	页面 21
	页面 22
	页面 23
	页面 24
	页面 25
	页面 26
	页面 27
	页面 28
	页面 29
	页面 30
	页面 31
	页面 32
	页面 33
	页面 34
	页面 35
	页面 36
	页面 37
	页面 38
	页面 39
	页面 40



